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November 2, 2017 Correspondence
re: non-appearance
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To Brooklyn Asset Management LLC/Kim, November 2, 2017

After we sent our initial letter out, we received a call from Kay Sorrels. She
said she was going to stop by our Furniture Fashions store at 3500 S Maryland Pkwy
Ste 171, Las Vegas, NV 89169 on November 1, 2017 to pick up the payments owed.
Kay Sorrels never came to the furniture store on November 1, 2017. Since she did
not come to the furniture store, I have.'enclosed two note payments. [ have also

enclosed a copy of the letter I received from you because the letter states to at the

bottom.

CC: Trata, Inc
CC: Cancer Care Foundation, Inc

) ,‘;) ﬂ /»,4
T A i’/ f

— p . //’ )
Shafik Hirji] N
Boulevard Fughiture Inc e 7

7

L

#
/f
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The UPS Store - #97
1350 £, Flamingo Rd. Ste 13B

Las Vegas, MY 89119
(702) 732-0024

11702717 11:06 AM

We are the one stop for all your
ghipping, postal and business needs,

Please visit our web site,
wwi ., theupsstarelocal, com/0097

i

001 001005 (001) -\
NDA \FDO \,
Reg Unit Pr#c_,_,_ﬁL~\50
StoreToU (10, 0%)’;{;’”"”“5‘,

ATracking#t 17BAEBF42467914739

T0$ 45.16

00 22.29

204 AK - .
Reg Unit Pt\ce\ 4§°/2£““*t“ (auf’

Store au*’fTﬁ'U%T$’“‘~z%¢%#\\\
Tragkingd 12B8EBF41954561992

SubTotal & B7.43
Total § 67.45

US DEBIT § B7.45
ACCOUNT NUMBER # Fhkrksrbrser0323

Verified By PIN

ENTRY METHOD; ChipRead
MODE: Issuer

AID: AOGOOD0DYBOBAD
TVR: 8080048000

T31: 6800

AC: ED2B2E03365F4614
ARGy 00

Receipt 1D 83885449811575668160 002 Items
CSH: Maria Trant 6953 Reg; 001

bkl ki 0323
Debit Entry Method: EMV

Trace: Appr Code:089671
Retrieval #:MK0631249129 Batch

Amount $ 67.45
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333

JA0003513




1ely Urgent

UPS Worldwide Express®
UPS 2nd Day Air®

This envelope is for use with the following services: UPS Next Day Air® : N W—\ ﬂ_

:om® or-call 1-800-PICK-UPS® (1-800-742-5877)
le a pickup or find a drop off location near you.

pments

it the Letter rate, UPS Express Envelopes may only contain

ince, urgent documents, and/or electronic medla; and must

-or-fess: URS-Express-Envelopes-containing-items-otherthan—-——-—- — — —
or Em_mzsm mare than 8 oz. will be billed by Em_m:ﬁ

Shipments

wress Envelope may be used anly for documents of no commercial
in countries consider electronic media as documents. Visit
iportexport to verify If your shipment is classified as a document.

| r the Letter rate, the LIPS T_u,,a..mm Envelope must weigh 8 oz. or less.
Envelopes welghing more than 8.az. will be billed by weight.

Envelopes are not recommended for shipments of electranic media
1sitive personal information or breakable itemns. Do not send cash
ilent, . -

Apply shipping documents on this side.

e <-Do not use this envelope for:
UPS Ground B
e - UpSStanigsid
T : : pmm s ..,,.[;mnae
_, #o08? . ) - ®
i Lh o P 8.5 LBS Zm%m.m Expedited

8TE 188 A .
1950 E FLAMINGO RD - DaTE: 22 .NOV gel?
LAS VEGAS HVY 88119-5283 -

TO: RM 1482
347 BTH AVE

=m={oga TR .
m&ﬁxm |

. __\
SHIP BROOKLYN ASSET MGMT LLC |

.___,_mxﬁ DAY AR

#: 1Z BBE 6F4 24 8791 4739

HTRN _________:___

i

“BILLING: P/P
SIGNATURE REGUIRED

i
i
'

g Notlce — Carrlage hereunder may be subject to the rules refating to Hability and other terms and/or conditions established by the Conver, -~ e ) 18H. 19, 08N Nm.v 456 93,5V 1872617 .

i Contratt for the Internatio '

“age of Goods by Road {the “CMR Convention”). These commodtties, tachnolagy o software wefe expc

SEENOCEON REVEREryss’ {inz:&&lnffa:fEir-rx!?:&iﬁn.ﬂsl.z_tais.g!ina:_i

conto popaes, Weperkd( e et thp )
. Sogrlions ettt ohad. woenot? B TG United Parcel Service
SN e e, [

JA00O514

N

™

.



EXHIBIT “25”
Cancer Care Notice of Entry of Order
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Electronically Filed
4/6/2018 9:17 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

NOE

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS

DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002003

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536; Fax (702) 386-6812

Attorney for Defendants, Shafik Hirji,

Shafik Brown, and Furniture Boutique, LLC

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CANCER CARE FOUNDATION, INC., a Case No.: A-17-763985-C
Nevada non-profit corporation, Dept. No.: XVI

Plaintiff,
VS.

BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., a

Nevada corporation; SUNSET FURNITURE,
INC., a Nevada corporation; FURNITURE
BOUTIQUE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company; GIZMO EMPOWERED INC., a
Nevada corporation; S550 INVESTMENTS,
INC., a Nevada corporation; GENESIS
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Nevada corporation;
HATARI RESTAURANT & SPORTS BAR, LLC

~a Nevada limited liability company; FUSION

RESTAURANT, INC., a Nevada corporation;
SHAFIK HIRJI, an individual; SHAFIK
BROWN, an individual; and YASMIN BROWN,
an individual; and DOES I through X

and ROE CORPORATIONS I through XX.

Defendant.
/

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER FOR JANUARY 25, 2018 HEARING ON MOTIONTO
VACATE

171
11t
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25 ¢

26
27
28

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER FOR JANUARY 25, 2018 HEARING ON MOTION TO
VACATE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order for January 25, 2018 Hearing on Motion to Vacate was

entered in the above-entitled action on the 5th day of April, 2018, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED this ( ;? day of April, 2018.
L%OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS

ANIEL MARKS, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 002003
TELETHA ZUPAN, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 012660
610 South Ninth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Law Office of Daniel Marks and that onthell day of
April, 2018, pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and Administrative Order 14-2, I electronically transmitted a true and
correct copy of the above and foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER FOR JANUARY 25, 2018
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE by way of Notice of Electronic Filing provided by the court
mandated E-file to the following address: |

Michael A. Mazur, Esq.,

2355 Red Rock Street, Ste. 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Attorney for Plaintiff,
Trata, Inc.

loyee ofthe (_
AW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

Electronically Filed
4/5/2018 1:46 PM
Steven D. Grierson

MOT

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002003

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536; Fax (702) 386-6812
Attorney for Defendants, Shafik Hirji,
Shafik Brown, and Furniture Boutique, LLC

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
CANCER CARE FOUNDATION, INC., a Case No.: A-17-763985-C
Nevada non-profit corporation, Dept. No.: XVI
Plaintiff,
Vs.

BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., a

Nevada corporation; SUNSET FURNITURE,
INC., a Nevada corporation; FURNITURE
BOUTIQUE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company, GIZMO EMPOWERED INC., a
Nevada corporation; S550 INVESTMENTS,
INC., a Nevada corporation; GENESIS
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Nevada corporation;
HATARI RESTAURANT & SPORTS BAR, LLC
a Nevada limited liability company; FUSION
RESTAURANT, INC., a Nevada corporation;
SHAFIK HIRJIL, an individual; SHAFIK
BROWN, an individual; and YASMIN BROWN,

CLERK OF THE COU

pm

an individual; and DOES I through X Date of Hearing: January 25, 2018
and ROE CORPORATIONS [ through XX. Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.
Defendant.

ORDER FOR JANUARY 25,2018 HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE

MAR 23 2018

Case Number: A-17-763985-C
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ORDER FOR JANUARY 25, 2018 HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE

COMES NOW Defendants, Boulevard Furniture, Inc.; Sunset Furniture, Inc.; Furniture Boutique,
LLC; Gizmo Empowered Inc.; S550 Investments, Inc.; SL550 Investments, Inc.; Genesis Investments, Inc.;
Hatari Restaurant & Sports Bar, LLC; Fusion Restaurant, Inc.; Shafik Hirji; Shafik Brown; and Yasmin
Brown, appearing by and through their counsel Daniel Marks, Esq., and Teletha L. Zupan, Esq., of the Law
Office of Daniel Marks on the Defendants” Motion to Vacate the Judgment Entered on November 1, 2017
Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) Because the Judgment Was Obtained by Fraud, Plaintiff’s Opposition, and
Defendants’ Reply having come before the Court on January 25, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., and Plaintiff, Cancer
Care Foundation, Inc., appearing by and through their counsel of record, Michael Mazur, Esq., of Mazur &
Brooks, P.C. After review and consideration of the record, the points and authorities on file herein, and oral
argument of counsel, the Court determined as follows:

THE COURT FINDS that there is ongoing litigation between Steven Barket, Shafik Hirji, Shafik
Brown, and Navneet Sharda and the Furniture Boutique, L.L.C. in Eighth Judicial District Court , Case No.
A-17-756274-C, filed on June 1, 2017, regarding a series of investments/loans. Barket is represented by
Brandon McDonald, Esq.; Sharda is represented by Bryan Naddefi, Esq., and Hirji and Brown are
represented by Daniel Marks, Esq.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that based on the unopposed affidavit of Shafik Hirji that the
Confession of Judgment, which was entered in this action on November 1, 2017 is derived from two of the
investments /loans that Barket orchestrated, which are in issue in Case No. A-17-756274-C.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that based on the unopposed affidavit of Shafik Hirji, in April
2017, Navneet Sharda agreed to modify and suspend the Defendants’ repayment obligations until they could
reached an agreement for a new repayment schedule. In light of this fact, on August 29, 2017, there was no
legal basis for Sharda and/or Cancer Care to threaten to file a Notice of Default against Hirji and Brown if
they did not execute the Change in Terms Agreement and Confession of Judgment for Cancer Care. As such,
the Defendants did not freely sign the Change in Terms Agreement and Confession of Judgment for Cancer
Care. V
1177
1177
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28

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that notwithstanding the pending Case No. A-17-756274-C, and

the fact that the Defendants in this action were represented by counsel, Navneet Sharda convinced the

| Defendants to change the material terms of the investments /loans and to execute new documents and a new

Confession of Judgment that was the subject of pending litigation by coercing them to do so with the threat
of Default when there was no legal basis for a Default.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that Navneet Sharda told the Defendants to go to his attorney,
Bryan Naddafi’s office at 9480 S. Eastern Avenue, Ste. #257 Las Vegas, Nevada 89123 on September 1,
2017 to execute the Change in Terms Agreement and new Confession of J udgment.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that Mr. Naddafi Violated Rule 3.4 of the Nevada Rules of
Professional Conduct by communicating with Hirji and Brown without the consent of their counsel on
September 1, 2017.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that the Defendants were never instructed to contact their lawyer,
Daniel Marks, Esq., before executing such agreements.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that there is another Confession of Judgment, which was entered
in another related matter by Trata, Inc., on November 1, 2017 in Case No. A-17-763 995-C, for two
additional investments /loans that were orchestrated by Barket and are in issue in Case No. A-17-756274-C.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that after careful consideration, and based on the uncontroverted
Affidavit of Shafik Hixji, the Confession of Judgment entered in this case is an attempt to circumvent the
issues and subject matter pertaining to the investments /loans in dispute in Case No. A-1 7—756274—(3.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER Mr. Marks should have been notified regarding any attempts to
change, modify and/or reduce the investments/loans to judgment by Confession.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER without even addressing the other issue raised by the moving
Defendant, the Confession of Judgment that is the basis of the instant matter is void under NRCP 60(b) and
shall be set aside.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendants, Shafik Hirji,
Shafik Brown, and Furniture Boutique, LLC’s Motion to Vacate the J udgment Entered on November 1,2017
Pursuant to NRCP 60(b) is hereby GRANTED.

Iy
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1 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Confession of Judgment
2 | obtained in this manner and under the narrow facts of this case is inconsistent with due process under the
3 | law by depriving the Defendants of adjudication of their rights and potential liabilities in pending litigation.
4 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Confession of Judgment

5 | Cancer Care filed on November 1, 2017 is void under NRCP 60(b) and shall be set aside.
A

6 Dated this """ day of A i 2018,

7 P (S —
8 DTSTR}CT COURT JUDGE A
’ i 1
9 | Submitted by: Approved as to form and content:
10 ZOFF S OF DANIEL MARKS MAZ BROOKS
114 N
%—\NﬁEL MARKS, ESQ. MICHAEL A. VIAZURL ESQ.,
1 evada State Bar No. 002003 Nevada State Bar No. 03‘1«207
TELETHA L. ZUPAN, ESQ. 2355 Red Rock Street, Ste. 100,
13 | Nevada State Bar No. 012660 Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 N

610 South Ninth Street Attorney for Plaintiff, Cancer Care F“oundatzon Inc.
14 | Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536

15 | Attorney for Defendants, Shafik Hirji,

Shafik Brown, et al.

16

17
18
19
20

21
22

25 |
26
27
28 |
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EXHIBIT “26”
Trata Notice of Entry of Order
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NOE

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002003

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536; Fax (702) 386-6812
Attorney for Defendants, Shafik Hirji,
Shafik Brown, et al.

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Electronically Filed
4/26/2018 10:29 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

TRATA, INC., a Nevada Corporation Case No.: A-17-763995-C
Nevada non-profit corporation, Dept. No.: VI
Plaintiff,

VS.

BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC,, a

Nevada corporation; SUNSET FURNITURE,
INC., a Nevada corporation; FURNITURE
BOUTIQUE, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company; GIZMO EMPOWERED INC., a
Nevada corporation; S550 INVESTMENTS,
INC., a Nevada corporation; SL550 INVESTMENTS,
INC., a Nevada corporation; GENESIS
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Nevada corporation;
HATARI RESTAURANT & SPORTS BAR, LLC
a Nevada limited liability company; FUSION
RESTAURANT, INC., a Nevada corporation;
SHAFIK HIRJIL an individual; SHAFIK
BROWN, an individual; and YASMIN BROWN,

an individual; and DOES I through X Date of Hearing:
and ROE CORPORATIONS I through XX. Time of Hearing:
Defendants.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

111/
11/

Case Number: A-17-763995-C

February 9, 2018
8:30 a.m.
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order Granting Motion to Vacate the Judgment Entered on
November 1, 2017 Pursuant to NRCP 602(b) and Motion to Quash Any and All Writs of Execution and/or
Garnishment Pursuant to NRCP 60(B) Because the Judgment was Obtained by Fraud was entered in the

above-entitled action on the 17th day of April, 2018, a copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED this z’é?day of April, 2018.
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS

e
DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 002003
TELETHA ZUPAN, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 012660
610 South Ninth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Law Office of Daniel Marks and that on fheZi g day
Avn

of February, 2018, pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and Administrative Order 14-2, I electronically transmitted a true
and correct copy of the above and foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER by way of Notice of
Electronic Filing provided by the court mandated E-file to the following address:

Michael A. Mazur, Esq.,

2355 Red Rock Street, Ste. 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Attorney for Plaintiff,
Trata, Inc.

A 4

%ﬁoyee of the {7
L OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
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Electronically Filed
411712018 11:02 AM
Steven D, Grierson
CLERK OF THE COU
2
3 DISTRICT COURT
. CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
5
* g K K
6 TRATA, INC
~ ’ v CASE NO.: A-17-763995-C
Plaintiff] DEPARTMENT VI ,
5 V. ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO VACATE |
9 . THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON
; BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., | NoVEMBER 1, 2017 PURSUANT TO NRCP
100 etal, 60(B) AND MOTION TO QUASH ANY AND
11 Defendant ALL WRITS OF EXECUTION AND/OR
eiendants. GARNISHMENT PURSUANT TO NRCP 60(B)
12 BECAUSE THE  JUDGMENT  WAS
13 OBTAINED BY FRAUD
14
15 On June 1, 2017, Steven Barket (“Barket”™) and G635 Ventures, LLC (collectively the
16 || “Barket Plaintiffs”) filed a lawsuit against Shafik Hirji (“Hirji™), Hirji’s son Shafik Brown
17 | (“Brown™), Navneet Sharda (“Sharda”), Fumiture Boutique, LLC (“Boutique™), and Doe and
18 || Roe Defendants in Case No. A756274 pending in Department 18 of this Court (the “Barket
19 || Case™. In the Barket Case, the Barket Plaintiffs assert that, as a result of alleged
20 | agreements, they are entitled to certain funds and interests in companies controlled by Hirji,

21 || Brown, and Boutique (collectively the “Hirji Defendants”) based on arranging for loans to be
22 | made to Hirji and Brown for a new furniture store. The Barket Plaintiffs acknowledge that
23 | the funds were secured via a loan from Sharda. The Barket Plaintiffs assert claims for breach
24 of contract, among others, against the Hirji Detendants, and assert that by dealing directly
25 || with the Hirji Defendants, Sharda interfered with the Barket Plaintiffs’ rights. In the Barket
26 |l Case, the Hirji Defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss through their counsel Daniel Marks on

%;9:: | 27 { June 29, 2017. The Motion to Dismiss was served by mail on attorney Bryan Naddafi,
<S4 v
EBE 78 |l counsel for Sharda in that case. On August 11, 2017, attorney Naddafi filed an Answer to
Sz

e

R
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1 { Complaint and Counterclaim on behalf of Sharda and Trata, Inc. (“Trata™), which was served
2 || on Marks.
3 In April of 2017, Barket became the assignee of an unrelated judgment against Sharda
4 )i in Case No. A712697 in Department 16 of this Court (the “Gordon Silver Case™), and began
3 || aggressive collection efforts against Sharda including execution on property allegedly owned
6 || by Sharda. Barket was représentcd by attorney Michael Mazur at a judgment debtor
7 |i examination of Sharda on July 29, 2017, at which Sharda was represented by Naddafi. On
8 |l that day, a confidential settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) was reached and
9 | signed between Barket and Sharda, resolving the Gordon Silver Case and contemplating
10 | dismissal of Sharda from the Barket Case. The Settlement Agreement also required Sharda
11 ¥ to assign to Barket or his assigns the notes and related documents, including confessions of
12 || judgment, previously signed by the HirjiDefendams regarding the loans for the furniture
13 | store at issue in the Barket Case. The Settiement Agreement was not disclosed to the Hirji
14 | Defendants, Sharda has still not been dismissed from the Barket Case, and the notes were not
15 I assigned until later as discussed below.
16 After reaching the Settlement Agreement and at the instigation of Barket and his
17 || counsel, Mazur, Sharda renegotiated the terms of the loans to the Hirji Defendants and
18 | issued a Notice of Default by email dated August 29, 2017. The interest rate and penalties
19 I related to the loans were reduced, but additional related individuals and entities were to be
20 || added as additional obligors. Additionally, pursuant to the revised terms, there was to be
21 | absolutely no grace period if the payments were not made by the 25th of the month when
22 || they were due. The August 29, 2017 email to Hirji from Sharda with attached documents
23 | referenced what “the attorney” wants done, and is copied to Naddafi. However,

24 || unbeknownst to Hirji, the documents were not drafted or recommended by Naddafi but by

25 || Mazur. The parties met to sign the documents at Naddafi’s office on September 1, 2017. Mr.

26 )| Naddafi was present throughout the time that the partics present were signing the stack of

27 || documents, and his notary public was present and notarizing all of the signatures. The Hirji

28

ELISSA F. CADISH

DISTRICT JUDGE
DEPARTMENT VI




1 1} Defendants’ counsel, Daniel Marks, was not present, nor was he notified of this meeting or
2 | asked if he would allow Naddafi to meet with his clients without his presence.
3 The first payment pursuant to these revised documents was due on September 25,
4 | 2017, and was made. Thereafter, on October 13, 2017, Sharda signed the Assignment of
5 || Secured Promissory Note, assigning the notes to Brooklyn Asset Management LLC
6 ) (“BAM?) as assignee pursuant to the Settlement Agreement. Barket is the principal of BAM.
7 | Notices dated October 17, 2017 were done regarding the assignment to BAM, but Hirji
8 | denics receiving the written notices of the assignment until approximately October 27, 2017,
9 | after the October 25 payment was due. Hirji had contacted Sharda on or before October 235,
10 || 2017 to make arrangements for the payment, but Sharda told him the loans had been
11 | assigned and he was out of it. Sharda still did not mention that Barket was involved, but
12 || instead referenced orﬂy BAM as the assignee. In late October, Hirji contacted BAM by
13 | phone seeking details regarding the procedure to make payments to it, but was unable 1o get
14 | clear direction in that regard. On October 30, 2017, Hirji sent a letter to BAM sccking
15 | information about the account number and confirmation of the mailing address for the |
16 | payments. Hirji spoke with a representative of BAM who was supposed to meet him on
17 I November 1, 2017 to pick up the October 25 payment, but the representative failed to appear
18 | as scheduled. Hirji then sent correspondence dated November 2, 2017 with enclosed
19 | payments. After being informed that BAM’s position was that he was in default and the
20 | signed confessions of judgment had already been filed with the court, Hirji stopped payment
21 | onthe checks,

22 The Confession of Judgment was filed herein, as the initial pleading on behalf of
23 || Plaintiff Trata, Inc. against the Hirji Defendants and other related entities, on November 1,
24} 2017 at 11:45 am. Trata is an entity owned by Sharda and was one of the lenders to the Hirji
25 | Defendants on behalf of Sharda. Trata is represented by Mazur herein, and there was no

26 || disclosure of the assignment to BAM in the initial court filings. |

27 Defendants herein filed a Motion to Vacate the Judgment Entered on November 1,

28 || 2017 Pursuant to NRCP 60(b), and a Motion to Quash Any and All Writs of Execution

ELISSA F. CADISH
DEPARTMENT V[

DISTRICT JUDGE
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and/or Garnishment Pursuant to RCP 60(b) Because the Judgment Was Obtained by Fraud.
Plaintiff filed Objections to Claims of Exemption from Execution filed by Hirji, Brown, and

Yasmin Brown. This Court heard argument on January 9, 2018 at 8:30 am, and set the case

for an evidentiary hearing to address the alleged fraud and unethical conduct asserted by
Defendants as a basis to set aside the judgment entered herein. The Court stayed all
collection activity pending ruling on these motions. The Court presided over evidentiary
hearings held on February 15, 2018 at 8:30 am, February 23, 2018 at 9:00 am, and March 7,
2018 at 1:30 pm. The Court then took the matter under advisement and placed the case on

the Court’s Chambers Calendar for decision on March 20, 2018. The Court hereby issues its

e RN E v S e R O e S VS N e |

decision.

11 Pursuant to Rule 4.2 of the Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct, “In representing a

12 || client, a lawyer shail not communicate about the subject of the representation with a persorn

13 || the lawyer knows to be represented by another lawyer in the matter, unless the lawyer has
14 || the consent of the other lawyer or is authorized to do so by law or a court order.” Defendants
15 | assert that Naddafi violated this rule by participating in the meeting for the signing of the
16 | revised loan documents on September 1, 2017 with Hirji, Brown, and Yasmin Brown
17 || without the presence or permission of their counsel, Mr. Marks. Naddafi testified that he did
I8 | not draft or even review the documents that were signed that day. However, he knew and
19 | understood that the documents were being signed at Barket’s instigation and particularly
20 | because Mazur as Barket's counsel had concerns about the enforceability of the prior

21 |} documents signed by the parties, all of which had come about based on the Settlement

22 | Agreement entered by Sharda with Naddafi’s representation which required assignment of
23 | the loans to Barket or his assigns. That Settlement Agreement resolved Barket’s claims
24 | against Sharda in the Barket Case where the Hirji Defendants were known to be represented
25 || by Marks. These very loans arc at issuc in the Barket Case, as they are the underlying basis
26 | for Barket’s claims to ownership and other consideration therein. While Naddafi did not

27 | negotiate the terms of the documents signed on Septermnber 1, 2017, he was present for the

entire time while the parties were signing and was counsel for Sharda in the Barket Case.

ELISSA F. CADISH

DISTRICT JUDGE
DEPARTMENT VI
b2
oo




1 )} Naddafi did speak to all participants in the room that day about the execution of the
2} documents, and oversaw the notarization by his employee of all of the signatures.

3 Under the circumstances taken as a whole, the Court finds that Naddafi did improperly
communicate about the subject of the representation with a person he knew to be represented
by another lawyer in the matter, specifically because he knew Hirji and Brown were

represented by Marks, who was not present and did not consent, in the Barket Case where

violate this rule, but “neither [his} negligence nor his ignorance of the rule can justify his

conduct.” Cronin v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct., 105 Nev. 635, 641, 781 P.2d 1150, 1154

4

5

6

7 | these very loans were at issue. The Court acknowledges that Naddafi did not intentionally
8

9

0

(1989). In light of this violation, and the signing of the documents including the Confession

I1 || of Judgment on which the judgment herein is based in the context of that improper contact

12 | without Marks’ presence, the Court hereby finds that the judgment was obtained by fraud,
13 | misrepresentation, or other misconduct of an adverse party within the meaning of NRCP
14 | 60(b)3) and grants Defendants’ Motion to Vacate the Judgment Entered on November 1,
15 | 2017 Pursuant to NRCP 60(b). The Court finds that the Confession of Judgment may not bé
16 || used as a basis for entry of judgment against Defendants herein.' Similarly, the Court grants
17 || Defendants’ Motion to Quash Any and All Writs of Execution and/or Garnishment Pursuant
18 | to NRCP 60(b) Because the Judgment Was Obtained by Fraud. As a result, the Claims of

19 | Exemption from Execution and Objections thereto are denied as moot.

. Dated this 17th of April, 2018

. CADISH
24 DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

"In light of the Court’s ruling on this basis for the challenge to the judgment herein, the Court need not address other
arguments raised by Defendants as additional grounds 1o set aside the judgment.

ELISSA F. CADISH
DEPARTMENT VI
[
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DISTRICT JUDGE
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DEPARTMENT VI

ELISSA F. CADISH
DISTRICT JUDGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the date filed, 2 copy of the foregoing order was e-served on all
registered parties to this case.

" Timpethy D. Kelley
~ Judicial Executive Asfistant
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APPX

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002003

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536; Fax (702) 386-6812
Attorney for Defendants, Shafik Hiryji,

Shafik Brown, and Furniture Boutique, LLC

Electronically Filed
7129/2020 4:32 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COU

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

STEVEN BARKET, an individual; and G65
VENTURES, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability

Company,
Plaintiffs,
VS.

SHAFIK HIRJI, an individual; SHAFIK
BROWN, an individual; and NAVEET
SHARDA, an individual; FURNITURE
BOUTIQUE, LLC, a Nevada Limited

Liability Company, and DOES I-X, inclusive
and ROE CORPORATIONS XI through XX.

Defendants.

NAVEET SHARDA, an individual;
TRATA, INC., a Nevada Corporation;

Counterclaimants,
VS.
STEVEN BARKET, an individual,

Counterdefendant.

/

SHAFIK HIRJT, an individual; SHAFIK
BROWN, an individual; and FURNITURE
BOUTIQUE, LLC, a Nevada Limited
Liability Company;

Counter-Claimants,
VS.

STEVEN BARKET, an individual,

Counter-Defendant.

Case No.: A-17-756274-C
Case No.: A-18-770121-C
Dept. No.: v

Date of Hearing:
Time of Hearing:

Appendices for Defendants’ Motion

to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint with

Prejudice and for Related Relief
(Volume V of VIII)

Case Number: A-17-756274-C

RT
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

MICHAEL AHDERS, an individual,
Plaintiff,

VS.

BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC,, a
Nevada corporation; SHAFIK HIRJI,
an individual; and SHAFIK

BROWN, an individual.

Defendants.

/

APPENDICES FOR DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFES’

COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE AND FOR RELATED RELIEF

(Volume V of VIII)

COMES NOW the Defendants, Boulevard Furniture, Inc.; Furniture Boutique, LLC,

Shafik Hirji; and Shafik Brown by and through their counsel, Daniel Marks, Esq., and Teletha L.

Zupan, Esq., of the Law Office of Daniel Marks, and hereby submit their Appendices for Their

Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint with Prejudice and For Related Relief:

EXHIBIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
VOLUME I
TITLE/DESCRIPTION
Affidavit of Shafik Hirji dated March 2, 2018

Cancer Care’s first confession of judgment,

secured promissory note and security agreement;
Ahders’ confessioin of judgment, secured promissory
note and security agreement;

Cancer Care’s second confession of judgment, secured
promissory note and security agreement;

Trata’s first confession of judgment,

secured promissory note and security agreement;

Memorandum of Understanding;

DOC NOS.
1-8

9-26

27-43

44-61

62-79
80-82

JAO00533
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EXHIBIT

TITLE/DESCRIPTION

10.
11.

12.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

Checks to Barket;
Declaration of Shafik Hirji;

VOLUME 11
Trata Transcript from Evidentiary Hearing Day 1;
Trata Transcript from Evidentiary Hearing Day 2;
Trata’s second confession of judgment,
secured promissory note and security agreement;
Gordon Silver Acknowledgment of Assignment
of Judgment filed April 6, 2017,
Confidential Settlement Agreement;
Declaration of Michael Mazur;
August 1, 2018 correspondence from Brandon
McDonald to Bryan Naddafi;

VOLUME Il
Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion to Quash Order Allowing
Examination of Judgment Debtor and Writ of Execution
filed in the Gordon Silver Action on February 12, 2020;
Cancer Care CIT Agreement;

VOLUME IV
Trata CIT Agreement;
August 29, 2017 Email with attachments;
Affidavit of Shafik Hirji dated November 30, 2017,
Cancer Care and Trata Assignments;
October 17, 2017 Correspondence re: notice of transfer;
October 30, 2017 Correspondence re: call with Kim;
November 2, 2017 Correspondence re: non-appearance;

Cancer Care Notice of Entry of Order;

a
J

DOC NOS.

83-90
91

92-104
105-112

113-128

129-131
132-137
138-142

143

144-213
214-247

248-281
282-314
315-320
321-322
323-327
328-330
332-334
335-340
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EXHIBIT TITLE/DESCRIPTION
26. Trata Notice of Entry of Order;
VOLUME V

27. Affidavit of Shafik Hirji dated December 26, 2017,

28. photos taken during December 22, 2017 execution
with publication from Steve Barket on his website
shafikhirji.com;

29. See Trata’s Acknowledgment of Assignment of Judgment;

30. Certified Records from Nevada Secretary of State
for Brooklyn Asset Management, LLC;

31. Account Transaction Details with Checks;

32. Ahders’ Notice of Entry of Order;

33. Declaration of Teletha Zupan, Esq.;

34. November 25, 2019 Correspondence re: demand,

35. Ahders’ confession of judgment;

36. Ahders Notice of Entry of Order;

37. Plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce the Settlement Agreement
and Motion to Amend Prior Judgment;

VOLUME VI

38. Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce the Settlement
Agreement and Motion to Amend Prior Judgment; and

39. Various cash withdrawals to pay Barket.

40. Postcards/Mailers

41. Declaration of Shafik Hirji dated July 28, 2020

VOLUME VII

42, shafikhirji.com website

43, shadyshafik.com website

44, klastv.vegas website

4

DOC NOS.

341-348

349

350-358
359-361

362-371
372-376
377-381
382-383
384-385
386-402
403-406

407-443

444-524
525-534
535

536-538

539-613
614-619
620-627
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EXHIBIT “27”

Affidavit of Shafik Hirj1 dated December 26,
2017
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AFFIDAVIT OF SHAFIK HIRJI

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )

SHAFIK HIRJI, being first duly sworn deposes and says under penalty of perjury:

1. I'am a Defendant in this matter and I make this Affidavit based upon my personal knowledge
and in support of the Reply to Motion to Vacate the J udgment Entered on November 1, 2017
pursuant to NRCP 60(b), and am competent to testify as to the matters set forth herein.

2. In the morning on December 22, 2017, Michael Mazur appeared at my house with the Las
Vegas Constable and Steven Barket to execute a Writ of Execution and seize various items.
Mr. Barket videotaped as the execution on the writ. Mr. Barket laughed as he told me that he
owns Brooklyn Asset Management, LLC.

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

{//) 4 k ] \\ -
SHAFIK HIRJ)\(S -
f/
AL L DA ol in Lttt
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me gy GLENDA GUO

this 2 éz ay of December, 2017.

/ 7
/]{ J///M%é 77 7/
NOTARYPUBLIC in and fof said
COUNTY and STATE

% Notary Public State of Nevada
No. 99-58298-1
My Appt. Exp. Jan. 20, 2018

A ATA R AT

PV Y.ON

349
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EXHIBIT “28”

photos taken during December 22, 2017
execution with publication from Steve Barket
on his website shafikhirji.com
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About — Shafik Hirji Exposed, Las Vegas, Nevada, Convicted F elon, Unofficial Site by S. A, Barket "

Page 1 of i
About

I
About 5. A, Barket S
My name is 5. A. Barket. This enfire site is my opinion. This site will detail
Shafik Hirji's questionable business practices, his entanglements with the law ‘
and many other dealings. This site is a work in progress and will be updated often. 5

S. A, Barket’s Contact information:
shafikhirjiexposed@gmail.com

1027 South Rainbow Blvd., Unit 257 |
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 ‘

http://shafikhirji.com/sample-page/ 12/36801
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EXHIBIT ¢“29”

See Trata’s Acknowledgment of Assignment of
Judgment
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Electronically Filed
2/16/2018 6:50 PM
Steven D. Grierson

ASSJ

MICHAEL D. MAZUR, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 011202

MAZUR & BROOKS

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATIO
2355 Red Rock Street, Suite 100 .
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Telephone:  (702) 564-3128

Facsimile:  (702) 564-3175
complaint@mazurbrooks.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Assignee, Brooklyn Asset Management LLC

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA

TRATA, INC a Nevada non-profit corporation Case No.:  A-17-763995-C

Dept. No.: VI
Plaintiff,
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
vs. ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT

BOULEVARD FURNITURE INC, a Nevada
corporation; SUNSET FURNITURE INC, a
Nevada corporation; FURNITURE BOUTIQUE
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; GIZMO
EMPOWERED INC., a Nevada corporation; S550
INVESTMENTS INC., a Nevada corporation; :
SL350 INVESTMENTS INC, a Nevada
corporation; GENESIS INVESTMENTS INC, a
Nevada corporation; HATARI RESTAURANT &
SPORTS BAR LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company; FUSION RESTAURANT INC, a
Nevada corporation; SHAFIK HIRJL, an
individual; SHAFIK BROWN, an individual;
YASMIN BROWN, an individual; and DOES T
through X and ROE COMPANIES I through XX

Defendants,

\_/\_/\_/\/\_/\_/\_/\_/\_/\_/\_/\_/\/\/\_/\_/\/\_/\_/\_/\/\_/\/

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT

TO: EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Plaintiff and Judgment creditor, TRATA, INC, | - -

assigned all of its- interest, right and title to the judgment against Defendants and Judgmenf -
Debtors, entered by this Court and filed on November 1, 2017, n the amount of $3,582,105.99 to ’

' 359 |

Case Number: A-17-763985-C




1 {|BROOKLYN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, as follows: principal $1,200,000.00, pre-judgment | _
5 ||interest of $2,294,605.99, attorneys’ fees in the amount of $75,000.00, and costs in the amount of S ERE
3 $12,500.00, for a total judgment of $3,582,105.99, plus post judgment interest at the rate of 50%
. || per annum. .
Judgment debtors last know addresses are as follows: |
5
6 Boulevard Furniture, Inc. Gizmo Empowered Inc
3500 S Maryland Pkwy, Ste 171 2005 S Decatur Blvd
7 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
8 Furniture Boutique LL.C S550 Inveétments Inc
9 1431 W Sunset Road 43 Agate Avenue, Ste 402
Henderson, Nevada 89014 Las Vegas, Nevada 89123
10
Shafik Hirji SL.550 Investments Inc
, 11~ 7560 Jacaranda Bay Street 8020 S Rainbow Blvd, Ste 100-464
o g2 Las Vegas, Nevada §9139 Las Vegas, Nevada 89139
B~ 12
) = o ¥ .
Ee) %g ) Shafik Brown Genesis Investments Inc
BSygs B 7560 Jacaranda Bay Street 8020 S Rainbow Blvd, Ste 100-464
x R & £ Las Vegas, Nevada 89139 Las Vegas, Nevada 89139
T
) E§ -g EE §° 15 Yasmin Brown " Hatari Restaurant & Sports Bar LLC
Caday : 7560 Jacaranda Bay Street 8020 S Rainbow Blvd
= w16 Las Vegas, Nevada 89139 Suite 100-464
R Las Vegas, Nevada 89139
17 Fusion Restaurant Inc 3
, 7560 Jacaranda Bay Street ]
18 Las Vegas, Nevada 89139
19 :
20 DATED this 21% day of November 2017.
21 i
22 MAZUR & BROOKS
’3 A Professional Law Corporation :
24 By: _/s/ Michael D. Mazur
- MICHAEL D. MAZUR, ESQ. ]
25 Nevada Bar Ne.: 011202
26
27
- 28




Recording Requested By:

‘When Recorded Return To:

,

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

THIS ASSIGNMENT (herein “ASSIGNMENT”) is made and entered into as of this 13% day of October 2017
(the “Effective Date”) by and between Trata, Inc., a Nevada corporation (hereafter referred to as “LENDER” or
“ASSIGNOR”) and Brooklyn Asset Management LLC a Nevada limited liability company and/or its assigns (hereafter
referred to as “PURCHASER” or “ASSIGNEE”). Each may be referred to md.lVldually as “Party” or collectively as.
“Parties™ herein. e

LENDER is the holder of a SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE dated September 1, 2017, in the face amount of
" $1.531.564.50, due and payable by BORROWERS: Boulevard Furniture, Inc., 2 Nevada corporation (“BOULEVARD
INC.”) with a principal place of business located at 3500 So. Maryland Parkway, Suite 171, Las Vegas, Nevada 89169,
Sunset Furniture, Inc. 2 Nevada corporation, with a principal place of business located at 7560 Jacaranda Bay Street, Las
. Vegas, Nevada 89139 (herein “SUNSET”) Fumiture Boutique LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (herein
“FURNITURE BOUTIQUE”) with 2 principal place of business located at 1431 W. Sunset Blvd., Henderson, Nevada
89014, Gizmo Empowered Inc., a Nevada corporation (herein ‘GIZMO™), 8550 Investments Inc. a Nevada corporation
(herein “S5507), SL350 Investments; Inc., a Nevada corporation (“SL550”), Genesis Investments, Inc., a Nevada
corporation (“GENESIS™), Hatari Restaurant & Sports Bar, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (“HATART”),
Fusion Restaurant, Inc. a Nevada corporation (“FUSION™), Shaffk Hirji, an individual (herein ‘HIRIT") and Shafik
Brown, an individual (herein.“BROWN™) and Yasmin Brown, an individual (*Y., BROWN?) (collec’uvely )
“BORROWER(S)”)on the one hand, hereby jointly and severally promise(s) to pay to the order of Trata, Inc. a Nevada
corporation (herein “LENDER™) on the other hand, with a principal place of business at 3509 E. Harmoen Ave, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89121 (“the SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE”) .

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hefebj‘f
transfers and assigns the SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE DATED September 1, 2017 to ASSIGNEE as of October 13,

2017 such assignment is made WITHOUT RECOURSE, REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly
anthorized representatives as of the Effective Date above.

By: SNAY SHARDA
W Proydlent—

j Z APPT. NO 10-2172-1 . 2
% My App. Expires May 19, 2018 ' -4

Notary Publw

l
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EXHIBIT “30”

Certified Records from Nevada Secretary of
State for Brooklyn Asset Management, LLC
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BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE

Secretary of State

GAIL J. ANDERSON
Deputy Secretary for Southern Nevada

CADENCE MATIJEVICH
Deputy.Secretary for Operations. .. -

Law Offices of Daniel Marks
610 South Ninth Street
Las Vegas NV 89101

Dear Daniel Marks, ESQ.

STATE OF NEVADA

~ OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY OF STATE

January 22, 2018

SCOTT W. ANDERSON
Chief Deputy Secretary of State

KIMBERLEY PERONDI
Deputy Secretary for Commercial Recordings

WAYNE THORLEY
Deputy-Secretary for Elections - S e

Enclosed please find Certified Copies of the requested Production of documents,
- on the attached Subpoena; pursuant to this Subpoena, Case No. A-17-763995-C Production of
Documents, for the District Court Clark County Nevada, dated January 11, 2018, due January

29,2018

Please feel free to contact me at (775) 684-7192 if I can be of further assistance.

NEVADA STATE CAPITOL
101 N. Carson Swreet, Suite 3
Carson City, Nevada 89701-3714

Respectfully,

Barbara K. Cegavske
Secretary of State

B .

Yo Z !
Rl{onda Tuin

Administrative Assistant IIT

Commercial Recordings

MEYERS ANNEX
COMMERCIAL RECORDINGS
202 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4201

NnysQos.gov

LAS VEGAS OFFICE

555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 5200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-1090 362
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BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE

Secretary of State

GAIL J. ANDERSON
Deputy Secretary for Southern Nevada

CADENCE MATHJEVICH
- -~ Depurty Secretary for-Operations

State of Nevada
Carson City

STATE OF NEVADA 7 SCOTT W. ANDERSON
Chief Deputy Secretary of State

KIMBERLEY PERONDI

Deputy Secretary for Commercial Recordings

WAYNE THORLEY
Deputy Secretary for Elections

OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY OF STATE

Affidavit of Kimberley Perondi

[, Kimberley Perondi, after being first duly sworn, depose and state under the penalty of perjury:

1. I am the Deputy Secretary for Commercial Recordings, and as such, [ have authority to
certify records from the Commercial Recordings Division of the Secretary of State's
office.

2. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, based upon due diligence and

reasonable inquiry, the documents herewith constitute all the requested documents and
records on file in the office of the Secretary of State. An employee of the Secretary of
State under my direction has certified said documents.

3. The documents submitted pursuant to this Subpoena, Case No. A-17-763995-C District
Court Clark County Nevada, dated January 11, 2018. Due January 29, 2018

1. Documents on file regarding Brooklyn Asset Management, LLC

Entity No.

State of Nevada

County of Carson

Subscribed and sworn before me
this 19" day of January, 2018
by Kimberley Perondi.

E0485282017-0

) /,\)
/T ; i /-
b//i . / o / )(\\ |
{\ih ftéfé(;/iQ I I

Kimperley Perongi

- f/f/f_&zyﬂ'ﬂ///f/fffﬂ
gﬁ, JESSICA BETTENCOURT

§ @! NOTARY PUBLIC

I STATE OF REVADA

8 No.15-4770.2 My Appt Exp. Aprit13, 2019 &

NEVADA STATE CAPITOL
101 N. Carson Street, Suite 3
Carson City, Nevada 89701-3714

Notary Pu blic”

MEYERS ANNEX LAS YEGAS OFFICE
COMMERCIAL RECORDINGS $35 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 5200
202 N. Carson Streef Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-7050 363

Carson City, Nevada 8970]-420)
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STATE OF NEVADA

BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE

Commercial Recordings Division
Secratny of State

202 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4201
Telephone (775) 684-5708

-Fax (775) 684-7138 .

KIMBERLEY PERONDI
Depuyy Secrelery:
Jor Commercial Recordings

OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY OF STATE

Certified Copy
January 19, 2018

Job Number: C20180119-1503 ‘
Referemce Number: 00010866167-65
Expedite: :

Through Date:

The undersigned filing officer hereby certifies that the attached copies are true and exact
copies of all requested statements and related subsequent documentation filed with the
Secretary of State’s Office, Commercial Recordings Division listed on the attached

report. »
Document Number(s)  Description Number of Pages

20170434340-78 Articles of Orgamization 2 Pages/1 Copies

20170434341-89 Initial Tast 1 Pages/1 Copies

Respectfully,
m@&&_‘{“{ Cg@.,a é g

Barbara K. Cegavske
Secretary of State

Certified By: Rhonda Tuin

Certificate Number: C20180119-1503
You may verify this certificate

online at http:/lwww.nvsos.gov/

Commercial Recording Division
202 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 897014201
Telephone (775) 684-5708
Fax (775) 684-7138 | 364
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*030106*

BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE
Secretary of Siate

202 North Carson Street
Carson Ciy, Nevada 89701-4201
(775) 684-5708

Website: www.nivsos.gov

Articles of Organization
Limited-Liability Company

(PURSUANT TO NRS CHAPTER 86)

Document Number

20170434340-78

Filed in the office of
mu‘x.cﬁwm

Filing Date and Time

10/12/2017 6:07 PM

Barbara K. Cegavske
Secretary of State

Entity Number

E0485282017-C

State of Nevada

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DG NOT HIGRUGHT

(Tt

TS OGOTHEEN L WES Tl ed ELSCTIONITET Ly -

ABQVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

1. Name of Limited-
Liability Company:
{must contain approved
limiled-liability company
waording; see instructions)

Check box if 3 Check box if a
Series Limiled-  Restricled Limited-
Liabliity Company Liability Company

] L]

BROCKLYN ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

2. Registered
Agent for Service

of Process: (check
anly one box)

Commercial Registered Agent: MARC GOHRES
Name
Noncommercial Registered Agent

Office or Position with Enity
(name and address below)

{pame and address below)

o

Name of Noncommerctal Regisiered Agert OR  Name of Title of Office or Other Posilion with Enfity
Nevada
Zip Code

Nevada
Zip Code

Street Address City

‘Mailing Address (if differeni from streef address) - City

3. Dissolution
Date: (optional)

Latest date upon which the company is to dissolve {if existence is not perpetual):

4, Management:
{required)

Company shall be managed by

Manager(s} D Member(s

{check ort y one box)

5, Name and
Address of each
Manager or

Managing ember:
{attach additional page if
more than 3)

1) BROOKLYN ASSET ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST

Name

347 BTH AVENUE, SUITE 14@2 NEW YORK NY 18016
Sireet Address City State Zip Gode
2)

Name
Sireet Address City Slate Zip Code
3)

Name
Sireet Address City State Zip Code

6. Name, Address
and Signature of

Organizer: (attach
addifional page If more
than 1 organizer)

} deciare, to the best of my knowledge under penalty of perjury, that the information contained herein is cosrect and acknowiedge
that pursuant (o NRS 239.330, it is a category C fetany to knowinghy offer any faise or forged instrument for Hiling in the Office of

the Secretary of Siate. BROOKLYN ASSET ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST
BROOKLYN ASSET ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST X ) -

Name Organizer Signature
347 5TH AVENUE, SUITE 142 KEW YORK NY 16016
Address City Stale ~ Zip Code

- 7. Certificate of
Accepiance of
Appointment of
Registered Agent!

! hereby accept appointment as Registered Agent for the above named Entity.

X e comres 10/12/2817 4o
Authorized Signature of Registered Agent or On Bahaif of Registared Agent Entity Daie

This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.

Nevada Secretary of State NRS 86 DLLC Articies

Ravisad: 10- »-MOOOSS?



R,

BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE * | BO304%
Secretary of State

202 North Carson Streef

Carson City, Nevada §8701-4201

{775} 684-5708

Website: www.nvsos.gov

Registered Agent

Acceptance
(PURSUANT TO NRS 77.310)

This form mtay be submitied by: a Commercial Registered Agent,
Nencommercial Registered Agent or Represented Entity. For more -
information please visit hifp://mww.nvsos.goviindex.aspx?page=141

USE BLACK INK GHLY - DO ROT HIGHLIGHT : ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Certificate of Acceptance of Appointment by Registered Agent

In the matter of {Brooklyn Asset Management LLC

T T T Name o'n;Represénted Buéiness ‘Eﬂiﬁy

| Marc Gobres s ama;
Name of Appointed Reugistered Agent OF Represented Entity Serving as Own Agent*

(compiete only one)

a) @ commercial registered agent lisied with the Nevada 'Seoretary of State,

b) l] noncemmercial registered agent with the following address for service of process- -« -

o T A Nevadal. .. . _. |
Street Address City . Zip Code
T et e e
: , L o , | ‘Nevada

Mailing Address {if different from street address) City Zip Code

¢) [ ] represented entity accepting own service of process at the foliowing address:
Title of Office or Position of Person in Represented Enfity

N R ‘Nevada
Street Address City i Zip Code
e _ __Nevada_______ . -
Mailing Address (if different from street address)- City Zip Code
and hereby state thaton - 10/12/2017 |l accepted the appointment as registered agent for
Date

the above named business entity.

iy s .
X G “1071272017
Authorized Signature of R.A. or On Behalf of R.A. Company Date

“If changing Registered Agent when reinstating, officer’s signature required.

X S

Signature of Officer Date
Neveda Secrelary of Stale Form R4 Acceplance

Revised: 36@
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INITIAL/ANNUAL LIST OF MANAGERS OR MANAGENG MEMBERS AND STATE

BQSFNESS LICENSE APPLICATION OF: ENTITY NUMBER
BROOKLYN ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC E0485282017-0
S O R EORE
= ';FOH THE FILING PERIOD OF OCT, 2017 TO OCT, 2018 ‘

*100403%
_ USE BLACK INJC ONLY - DO NOT HIGHUIGHT

“YOL MAY FILE THIS FORM ONLE?\E'E AT www. nvsriverfiume gov**

D Return one file stamped copy. (K fiing not accorpanied by order instructions,
file stamped copy will be sent to regisiered agent.)

Filed in the office of |Document Number
Bobio £ Coggils 20170434341-89
3 - .

Filing Date and Thne

10/12/2017 6:07 PM

IMPORTANT: Read instructions before completing and returning this form.

Barbara K. Cegavske

1. Print or type namaes and addresses, eilher residence or business, for all manager or managing

members. A Manager, or if none, a Managing Member of the LLC must sign the form. FORM WILL Secretary of State —
BE RETURNED IF UNSIGNED. Siate of Nevada Entity Number

2. i there are additional managers or managing members, alfach a list of them 1o this form. 5048528201 ?’0

3. Return completed form with the fee of $150,00. A $75.00 penalty must be added for tajlure to file this TS TOUUTTenT Was Ted ereCTuinearny. |
form by the deadline. An annual list received more than 90 days before its due date shall be deemed ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFiCE USE ONLY

an amended list for the previous year. '
. State business license foe is $200.00. Effeclive 2/1/2010, $100.00 must be added for failure fo file form by deadiine.
. khake your check payable to the Secretary of State.

. Ordering Coples: If requesxed above, one file stamped copy will be returned at no additional charge. To receive a certified copy, enclose an additional $30.00 per certification.

A copy fee of $2.06 per page is required for each additionat copy generated when ordering 2 or more file slamped or cerlified copies. Appropriate instructions must
accompany your order,

[N S B

7. Return the completled form te: Secretary of State, 202 North Carson Street, Garson Gity, Nevada 89701-4201, (775) 684-5708.
8. Form must be in the possession of the Secretary of State on or before the fast day of the month in which it is due, {Postmark date is not accepted as receipt date.) Forms
received after due date will be refurned for additional fees and penalies. Failure to include annual list and business license fees will result in rejection of filing,
ANNUAL LIST FILING FEE: $150.00  LATE PENALTY: $75.00 {if fiiing'\ate BUSINESS LICENSE FEE: $200.00_ LATE PENALTY: $100.00 {¥f filing late) 7
CHE ‘ N CODE 1N BOX BELOW .
CK ONLY IF APPLICABLE AND ENTER EXEMPTION CODE iN BOX BEL NRS 76.020 Exemption Godes
D ) o ) . _ ) . E 001 - Govemimental Entity
Pursuant to NRS Chapter 76, this entity is exempt from the business license fee. Exemplion code: 006 - NRS 680B.020 Insurance Go.
! NOTE: if claiming an exemption, a notarized Declaration of Eligibility form must be attached. Falivre to )
attach the Declarafion of Elgibliity form wWill resiilt in rejection, which could result in fate fees, e LT -
NAME : i
BROOKLYN ASSET ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST MANAGER OR MANAGING MEMBER
ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZiP CODE
347 STH AVENUE, SUITE 1402 NEW YORK NY 10016
NAME .
MANAGER OR MANAGING MEMBER
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE
-NAME
MANAGER OR MANAGING MEMBER
ADDRESS CiTY ) STATE ZIPCODE
NAME
MANAGER OR MANAGING MEMBER
ADDRESS \ CITY STATE  ZiP CODE

None of the managers or managing members identified in the list of managers and managing members has been identified with the fraudutent intent of concealing
the identity of any person ar persons exercising ihe power ot amthority of @ manager or managing member in furtherance of any uniawiul conduct.

t declare, o the best of my knowiedge under penaity of perjury, that the information contained herein is cotrect and acknowledge that pursuant fo NRS 232,330, itis
a category C felony to knowingdy offer any ialse or forged instrument for filing in the Office of the Secretary of State,

' ! Title Date

X BROOKLYN ASSET ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST MANAGER ) 10/12/2017 6:07:05 PM
Signature of Manager, Managing Member or 367
Other Autho rized SEQD&EUF& Nevada Secretary of State List ManorMem

Form: 100403 Revised: 7-1-17

JA000559



Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada

Page 1 of 2

BROOKLYN ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC

| Business Entity Information

Stafus:

Active

File Date:

10/12/2017

Domestic Limited-Liability

Type: Entity Number:‘ E0485282017-0
» Company
Qualifying State: | NV List of Officers Due: | 10/31/2018
Managed By: | Managers Expiration Date:
NV Business ID: | NV20171659523 Business License Exp:|10/31/2018

Additional Information

I

L

Central Index Key:

Registered Agent information
Name: | MARC GOHRES Address 1: | 10409 PACIFIC PALISADES AVE
Address 2: City: | LAS VEGAS
State: | NV Zip Code: | 88144-1221
Phone: Fax:
MRailing Address 1: Mailing Address 2:
i ) Mailing City: Mailing State: | NV e
B Mailing Zip Code: ' ]
‘Agent Type: | Commercial Registered Agent
Status: | Active
Financial information
No Par Share Count: | 0 Capital Amount: | $ 0

No stock records found for this company

. Officers

. Include Inactive Officers

Manager - BROOKLYN ASSET ADMINISTRATIVE TRUST

Address 1:| 347 5TH AVENUE, SUITE 1402 Address 2:
City: | NEW YORK State: | NY
Zip Code: | 10016 Country:
Status: | Active Email:
- E Actions\Amendments
Action Type: | Articies of Organization
Document Number: | 20170434340-78 # of Pages: |2
File Date: | 10/12/2017 Effective Date:

(No notes for this action)

http://mvsos.gov/SOSEntity Search/PrintCorp.aspx?1x8nvg=4GnLEhgj§bWhZrV4gdgobg%... 1/22/2018 JA000560
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Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada Page 2 of 2

Action Type: | Initial List

-

Document Number: | 20170434341-89 # of Pages:

File Date: | 10/12/2017 Effective Date:

(No notes for this action)

. - 369 . |
http://mvscs.gov/SOSEntitySearch/PrintCorp.aspx ?1x8nvg=4GnLEhgj8bWhZrV4qdgo6g%... 1/22/2018 JA000561
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BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE 1080
Secretary of State
202 North Carson Street -
Carson City, Nevada 897014201 o .
(775) 684-5708 1 Customer Order Instructions
Website: www.nvsos.gov .
- SUBMIT THIS COMPLETED FORM WITH YOUR FILING USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT
Processing D Reau D24 Hour Exoedi »

. egular -Hour Expedite (additional fee included
Service Requested: g peclie (eadiionalfee neluded)
Narme of Entity: Date:
Return to: 1 |

ContactName: Phone: ~

Return Delivery: (email or fax options do not receive a copy via mail: must be ordered separately)

Oemailte: Oraxte:
[JHold for Pick Up [ IMail to Address Above [ FedEx: Acct®
D Other: (explain below)

Order Description: (include ftems being ordered and fee breakdowny o

*PLEASE NOTE: this office keeps the original paperwork. The first file
stamped copy ordered at the time of filing is at no charge. Each additional
copy is $2.00 per page (plus $30.00 for each certification).

Total Amount:
Method of Payment:
[1Check/Money Order [ ] Credit Card (attach sPayment checklisty || Trust Account:

[J Use balance remaining in job #

Nevada Secretary of State Customer Order Instructions

Revised: 1-5-15 370 :
JA000562




Al ns i mm s ea i
etz :

NEVADA STATE BUSINESS LICENSE

BROOKLYN ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC
Nevada Business identification # NVZ0171659523

Expiration Date: October 31, 2018

In accordance with Title 7 of Nevada Revised Statutes,ggm'gﬁant to proper application duly filed
and payment of appropriate prescribed fees, the above named is hereby granted a Nevada State

Business License for business activities conducted within the State of Nevada.

Valid until the expiration date listed uniess suspended, revoked or cancelled in accordance with
the provisions in Nevada Revised Statutes. License is not transferable and is not in fieu of any
local business license, permit or registration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto

at my office on January 22, 2018

&MK. sz,ott/

Barbara K. Cegavske
Secretary of State

You may verify this license at www.nvsos.gov under the Nevada Business Search.

License must be cancelled on or before its expiration date if business activity ceases.
Failure to do so will result in late fees or penalties which by law cannot be waived.

set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of State,

37
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Account Transaction Details with Checks
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Bankof America 22>

Bank of America | Online Banking | Accounts | Account Details | Account Activity

Online Banking

B Trust: Account Activity Transaction Details

Post date:
Amount:

Type:
Description:
Merchant name:

Transaction
category:

11/13/2017
6,910.00

Deposit

Preencoded Deposit
Preencoded Deposit

Income: Deposits

: o7 Tt d LA s
PRSI U, 25 i Chial Ry Brwslon by

‘Win AR pansadag,,

E]

v Ao vedeaun | | D
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‘Bankof America =

Bank of America | Online Banking | Accounts | Account Details | Account Activity

Online Banking

B Trust: Account Activity Transaction Details

Post date:
Amount:

Type:
Description:
Merchant name:

Transaction
category:

11/13/2017
18,091.00

Deposit

Preencoded Deposit
Preencoded Deposit

Income: Deposits

gﬁaaoxcm

1081

Srhris

DATE_:Q_»“ "‘M A7
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R up bc'k
Tihicgt Radh r.awy.ﬂm\ Im

WLL"‘ PPl




_ Bank of America | Online Banking | Accounts | Account Details | Account Activity

Bankof America 23> ] Online Banking

:i:i?-?- 'B Trust: Account Activity Transaction Details

Type: Debit
Description: RETURN ITEM CHARGEBACK

Merchant name: RETURN.ITEM CHARGEBACK

Transaction Finance: Service Charges/Fees
category:

Post date: 11/15/2017

Amount: -25,001.00

We're sorry, but we aren't able to show your deposit slips and checks right now. To view them,
you ¢an visit a banking center or try again later

\










EXHIBIT “32”
Ahders’ Notice of Entry of Order
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Law Office of Daniel Marks and that on the
_j\l day of May, 2019, pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and Administrative Order 14-2, I electronically
transmitted a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF
APRIL 25,2019 ORDER RE: DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF FOR MOTION HEARING ON
APRIL 18, 2019 by way of Notice of Electronic Filing provided by the court mandated E-file &
Serve system to the following:

Michael A. Mazur, Esq.,

2355 Red Rock Street, Ste. 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Attorney for Plaintiff

An ef -' Fhe
LAW%FIC OF DANIEL MARKS

Page 2 of 2
378
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

27
28

Electronically Filed

5117/2019 1:29 PM
@ % % G Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002003
TELETHA L. ZUPAN, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 012660

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

| (702) 386-0536; Fax (702) 386-6812

Email: office@danielmarks.net
Attorney for Defendants, Boulevard
Furniture Inc., et al.

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

MICHAEL AHDERS, an individual, Case No.: A-18-770121-C

Dept. No.: IV
Plaintiff,
Vs,

BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., a
Nevada corporation; SHAFIK HIRIJI,

an individual; and SHAFIK Date of Hearing: 4/25/19
BROWN, an individual. Time of Hearing: Chambers
Defendants.
/

APRIL 25, 2019 ORDER RE: DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF FOR MOTION
HEARING ON APRIL 18, 2019

This matter having come before the Court on Defendants® Brief for Motion Hearing on April 18,

2019; Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendants’ Brief for Motion Hearing on April 18, 2019; and
Defendants’ Reply. The brief consolidates the issues that were initially raised in the parties moving
papers. The Court having read and considered the papers, pleadings, and briefs on file, as well as the
ongoing litigation between Steve Barket, Shafik Hirji, Shafik Brown, Navneet Sharda, the Furniture
Boutique, LLC, in Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No.: A-17-756274-C regarding the series of

investments and loans referenced extensively in the pleadings in this case, and good cause appearing;

iy

379

Case Number: A-18-770121-C

|
-
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE COURT FINDS that the notice required pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Confession of
Judgment, which states: If Defendant fails to adhere to the terms of the Note, and any amendments or
extensions, Plaintiff shall provide written notice of said default to the Defendants. The Defendant shall
have five (5) calendar days to cure said default. It [sic] the default is not cured in full the Plaintiff rmay
file and record this Confession of Judgment and take all steps to protect the right of the Plaintiff
hereunder.

THE COURT FINDS FURTHER that Plaintiff did not provide the requisite notice pursuant to
the Confession of Judgment, and Plaintiff did not provide an opportunity for Defendants to cure any
alleged default.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that based upon the findings
referenced above, as a matter of law, without addressing the other grounds raised by the Defendants, the

Confession of Judgment that is the basis of the instant matter is void under NRCP 60(b), and shall be set

aside.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendants’ Motion to
Vacate the Confession of Judgment; pursuant to NRS 17.090 through NRS 17.110; to Take Judicial
Notice of Related Actions; Alternative Motion for Stay of Execution pursuant to NRCP 62; and/or

Motion to Consolidate with Case No. A-17-756274-C pursuant to NRCP 42 is hereby GRANTED.

Dated this /} day of

Submitted by:
LﬁN OFFICES OF DANIEL MARKS

o Y

_DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 002003
TELETHA L. ZUPAN, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 012660

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536

Attorney for Defendants, Shafik Hiryi,
Shafik Brown, et al,

Approved as to form and content:
MAZUR & BROOKS

MICHAEL A. MAZUR, ESQ.,
Nevada State Bar No. 011202

2355 Red Rock Street, Ste. 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Attorney for Plaintiff, Michael Ahders
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EXHIBIT “33”
Declaration of Teletha Zupan, Esq.
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true:

/177
/117

DECLARATION OF TELETHA ZUPAN

TELETHA ZUPAN, certifies under penalty of perjury that the following assertions are

1. That I am a duly licensed and practicing attorney in a the State of Nevada and
represents the Defendants, Shafik Hirji; Furniture Boutique, LLC; Boulevard
Furniture, Inc.; and Shafik Brown in this matter. I am competent to testify as to
the matters stated herein, under the penalty of perjury and the same is true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge.

2. Daniel Marks and I have been intricately involved and worked extensively on the
series of Hirji cases that have been filed in various departments of the Eighth
Judicial District Court to date.

3. I had prolonged settlement negotiations with Plaintiffs’ counsel to resolve Barket
and Ahders claims against the Defendants between August 5, 2019 and January 8,
2020. Our discussions related to the material terms of the settlement only. The
were no discussions regarding the merits of the case or either party’s claims aside
from the ofthanded comments by opposing counsel that our clients are getting a
huge benefit. I refrain from having such discussions during settlement negotiations
and reserve our arguments for the pleadings and the court because it is
unnecessary to litigate our respective positions and contrary to our clients’ interest
to do so.. We did not discuss the payments that the Defendants made to Barket
and Ahders. We did not have discuss about whether the alleged debt was actually
due and/or owed to Ahders, which was fully briefed and heard by this Court prior
to the settlement negotiations. We did not discuss the amount of damages

Defendants have sustained from Barket’s actions, which his partners are liable for.
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During the settlement negotiations, I received correspondence from opposing
counsel dated November 25, 2019, regarding Ahders’ void confession of
judgment, which was titled Notice of Default and Demand to Immediately Cure.
was confused by the correspondence because it was received during the settlement
negotiations and it related to a confession of judgment that this Court had already
set aside pursuant to NRCP 60(b). I contacted Plaintiffs’ counsel regarding the
correspondence. He asked whether the Defendants would be able to pay the
amount in the notice and I replied no. I inquired about the status of the settlement,
why the negotiations were breaking down, and whether it was because of Barket
or Ahders. He responded that he would get back to me, but did not respond to my
specific inquiries. The settlement negotiations continued for more than a month
after that time.

I assumed that Plaintiffs’ counsel would file a complaint on behalf of Ahders, if he
took further action, because Ahders’ confession of judgment had already been set
aside pursuant to NRCP 60(b). Instead, Plaintiff filed a new frivolous action based
on a confession of judgment that had already been set aside after the time to

appeal had expired.

This statement is made under penalty of perjury.

DATED this Zﬁé’ﬁzy of May, 2020. /i/—z__—’//

@j .
LETHA ZUPAN
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EXHIBIT “34”

November 25, 2019 Correspondence re: demand
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CJ Barnabi, Esq.
cj@barnabilaw.com

THE BARNABI LAW FIRM

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW
375 E. Warm Springs Road, Ste. 104

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

702-475-8903 direct

702-966-3718 fax

November 25, 2019

Vig US Certified Mail and Regular First-Class Mail
Daniel Marks, Esq.

Teletha Zupan, Esq.

Law Office of Daniel Marks

610 S. 9™ Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: Michael Ahders v. Boulevard Furniture, Inc., Shafik Hirji and Shafik Brown
Confession of Judgment, Security Agreement and Secured Promissory Note

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND DEMAND TO IMMEDIATELY CURE

Dear Mr. Marks and Ms. Zupan:

This letter shall serve as written notice! of default to the Messrs. Hirji, Brown and
Boulevard Furniture, Inc. and five calendar days (and three business day) notice to cure the
default arising from their obligations under the Security Agreement and Secure Promissory Note
dated November 21, 2016.

Pursuant to the Agreement $176,0002 is due and owing. Boulevard Furniture, Inc., Shafik
Hirji and Shafik Brown have until December 4, 2019 to satisfy their default before Mr. Adhers
seeks to enforce the Confession of Judgment.

! This correspondence is sent directly to you as counsel who appeared on behalf of the Defendants and not directly
to Defendants directly to their address provided under the mentioned agreements, to avoid impermissible direct
communications between counsel and your Clients.

2 The Secured Promissory Note states that $148,000 would be due and payable. Payments of $4,000 were made
11 times, leaving a balance of $104,000. However, every 10 days of non-payment following the last month of non-
payment (November 2017), another $1,000 late charge accrues (which has now occurred 72 times with the next
$1,000 occurring on December 5, 2019).
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Daniel Marks, Esg.

Teletha Zupan, Esq.

Law Office of Daniel Marks
November 25, 2019

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact my office.
THE BARNABI LAW FIRM, PLLC

Y] Baruabe

Charles (“CJ”) E. Barnabi, Esg.
CJB/mt
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EXHIBIT “35”

Ahders’ confession of judgment
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1 4, If Defendant fails to adhere to terms of Note, and any amendments or extensions,
2 || Plaintiff shall provide written notice of said default to the Defendants. The Defendant shall have
3 || five (5) calendar days to cure said default. It the default is not cured in full the Plaintiff may file
4 || and record this Confession of Judgment and take all steps t6 protect the rights of the Plaintiff
5 || hereunder.
6
7
8 DATED this 21st day of November, 2016.
9
10
11 BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., a Nevada
= corporation.
9. & 1 7/2_\
0 sty 7
%‘ 228 14 Shafik Brd#n, President
S : §
z228s 15
T2z
O'T- e §°§ 16 Shafik Beb%m, individually
Z S5
= =58 17
of g
@) 18 (7 PP
Shaﬁ&({/rp, individually
19
20
21 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before
me this 2157 day of November, 2016.
22
23 V% /étw
H. STAN JOHNSON
24 NOTARY P "a Notary Public-State of Nevada
5 APPT.NO.05-100907-1
2/ My App. Expires Oclober 25, 2017
23
26
27
28
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SECURITY AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into this 21% day of November, 2016 by and between
BOULEVARD FURNITURE INC., a Nevada corporation ("Debtor") and MICHAEL AHDERS
("Secured Party"). In consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest and Collateral.  In order to secure payment and
performance of each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description which
any Debtor may now or at any time hereafter owe to Secured Party whether such debt, liability or
obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred, whether it arises under or is evidenced by
this Security Agreement (this "Agreement") or any other present or future instrument or agreement
or by operation of law, and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute
or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, or sole, joint, several or joint and
several (all such debts, liabilities and obligations and any amendments, extensions, renewals. or.
replacements thereof are herein collectively referred to as the "Obligation"), the Debtor hereby
grants Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest”) in all of such Debtor's property
(the "Collateral"), including without limitation the following:

(a) Inventory and Goods: ~ All inventory of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired
and wherever located and other tangible personal property held for sale or lease or
furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service or consumed in Debtor's business,

and all goods of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located,
including without limitation all goods, and all other Inventory and Goods, as each such
term may be defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the state of Nevada
from time to time (the "UCC™"), of the Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired;

(b) Equipment: ~ All equipment of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and
wherever located, including but not limited to all present and future equipment, machinery,
tools, motor vehicles, trade fixtures, furniture, furnishings, office and record keeping
equipment and all goods for use in Debtor's business, and all other Equipment (as such
term may be defined in the UCC) of the Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired,

© Accounts: Contract Rights and Other Rights to Payment: Each and every right of Debtor
to the payment of money, whether such right to payment now exists or hereafter arises,
whether such right to payment arises out of a sale, lease, license, assignment or other
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(d)

(e)

®

€3]

disposition of goods or other property by Debtor, out of a rendering of services by Debtor,
out of a loan by Debtor, out of the overpayment of taxes or other liabilities of Debtor, or
otherwise arises under any contract or agreement, whether such right to payment is or is
not already earned by performance, and howsoever such right to payment may be
evidenced, together with all other rights and interests (including all liens and security
interests) which Debtor may at any time have by law or agreement against any account
debtor or other obligor obligated to make any such payment or against any of the property
of such account debtor or other obligor; all including but not limited to all present and
future debt instruments, chattel papers, accounts, license fees, contract rights, loans and
obligations receivable and tax refunds, and all other Accounts (as such term may be defined
in the UCC) of the Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired;

Instruments: ~ All instruments, chattel paper, letters of credit or other documents of
Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including but not limited to promissory
notes, drafts, bills of exchange and trade acceptances; all rights and interests of Debtor,
whether now existing or hereafter created or arising, under leases, licenses or other
contacts, and all other Instruments (as such term may be defined in the UCC) of the Debtor,
whether now owned or hereafter acquired;

Deposit Accounts and Investment Property: ~ All right, title and interest of Debtor in all

deposit and investment accounts maintained with any bank, savings and loan association,
broker, brOkerage, or any other financial institution, together with all monies and other
property deposited or held therein, including, without limitation, any checking account,
savings account, escrow account, savings certificate and margin account, and all securities,
whether certificated or uncertificated, security entitlements, securities accounts,
commodity contracts, and commodity accounts, and all other Deposit Accounts and
Investment Property (as each such term may be defined in the UCC) of the Debtor, whether
now owned or hereafter acquired;

General Intangibles: All general intangibles of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter

acquired, including, but not limited to, applications for patents, patents, copyrights,
trademarks, trade secrets, good will, trade names, applications for trademarks, customer
lists, permits and franchises, software, and the right to use Debtor's name, and any and all
membership interests, governance rights, and financial rights in each and every limited
; I i ; other General Intangibles (as suc
term may be defined in the UCC) of the Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired;

Chattel Paper: ~ All Chattel Paper (as such term may be defined in the UCC) of the Debtor,
whether tangible or electronic, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired; and
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(h)

Documents. Etc.: All of Debtor's rights in promissory notes, documents, letter of credit

rights and supporting obligations (and security interests and liens securing them) (as any
such term may be defined in the UCC) whether now owned or hereafter acquired; together
with all substitutions and replacements for and products of any of the foregoing property
and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing property and, in the case of all tangible
Collateral, together 'with (i) all accessories, attachments, parts, equipment, accessions, and
repairs, now or hereafter attached or affixed to or used in connection with any such goods,
(ii) all warehouse receipts, bills of lading and other documents of title now or hereafter
covering such goods, and (iii) all books and records of Debtor.

2. Representations, Warranties and Agreements.  Each Debtor represents, warrants

and agrees that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Debtor is a Nevada corporation duly organized or incorporated (as applicable), validly
existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Nevada. This Agreement and
the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Note defined below) to which Debtor is a
party has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary limited liability company or
corporate, as the case may be, action. Debtor has full power and authority to execute this
Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, to perform Debtor's
obligations hereunder and thereunder and to subject the Collateral to the Security Interest.
Debtor's legal name, jurisdiction of organization or incorporation and organizational
identification number is shown in Exhibit A attached hereto. Debtor will give at least 30
days advance written notice to Secured Party of any change in Debtor's name.

The Collateral will be used primarily for business purposes.

Debtor's chief place of business is located at the address shown in Exhibit A. Debtor's
records concerning its accounts and contract rights are kept at such address. The Collateral
is located at the addresses set forth on Exhibit A. Debtor will give advance notice to
Secured Party of any change in Debtor's name, jurisdiction of organization or chief place
of business and any change in or addition of any Collateral location or any change in the
location of Debtor's records concerning the Collateral.

Debtor has (o1 will have at the time Debtor acquires rights in Collateral hereafter arising)

and will maintain absolute title to each item of Collateral free and clear of all security

interests, liens and encumbrances, except the Security Interest and Permitted Liens as set

forth in that certain Secured Convertible Note, dated as of the date hereof, of Debtor made

payable to the order of Secured Party in the original principal amount of $266;606-(as
B100, oop
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amended, modified, supplemented, restated or replaced from, time to time, the "Note"),
and will defend the Collateral against all claims or demands of all persons other than
Secured Party and holders of Permitted Liens.

(e) Except as otherwise provided in the Note, Debtor will not sell or otherwise transfer or
dispose of the Collateral or any interest therein.

@ All rights to payment and all instruments, documents, chattel papers and other agreements
constituting or evidencing Collateral are (or will be when arising or issued) the valid,
genuine and legally enforceable obligation, subject to no defense, setoff or counterclaim
(other than those arising in the ordinary course of business) of each account debtor or other
obligor named therein or in Debtor's records pertaining thereto as being obligated to pay
such obligation. Debtor will not agree to any modification, amendment or cancellation of
any such obligation without Secured Party's prior written consent except discounts in the
ordinary course of business, and will not subordinate any such right to payment to claims
of other creditors of such account debtor or other obligor.

(2) Debtor will keep all tangible Collateral in good repair, working order and condition, normal
depreciation excepted, and will, from time to time, replace any worn, broken or defective
parts thereof.

(h) Except as otherwise provided in the Note, Debtor will promptly pay all taxes and other
governmental charges levied or assessed upon or against any Collateral or upon or against
the creation, perfection or continuance of the Security Interest.

() Debtor will promptly notify Secured Party of any material loss of or damage to any
Collateral or of any adverse change in the prospect of payment of any material sums due
on or under any instrument, chattel paper, account or contract right constituting Collateral.

6)) Debtor will if Secured Party at any time so requests (whether the request is made before or
after the occurrence of an Event of Default), promptly deliver to Secured Party any
instrument, document or chattel paper constituting Collateral, duly endorsed or assigned
by Debtor to Secured Party.

1

k) Debtor witt at att times keep ait Collateral insured against Tisks of fire (including so-called
extended coverage), theft, and such other risks and in such amounts as Secured Party may
reasonably request, with any loss payable to Secured Party to the extent of its interest,

(D Debtor hereby authorizes the filing of such financing statements as Secured Party may



deem necessary or useful to be filed in order to perfect the Security Interest and, if any
Collateral is covered by a certificate of title, Debtor will from time to time execute such
documents as may be required to have the Security Interest properly noted on a certificate
of title. In addition, Debtor authorizes Secured Party to file from time to time such
financing statements against the Collateral described as "all personal property" or "all
assets” or the like as Secured Party deems necessary or useful to perfect the Security
Interest (and reaffirms its authorization of the filing of any financing statements filed prior
to the date of this Agreement).

(m)  Debtor will pay when due or reimburse Secured Party on demand for all costs of collection
of any of the Obligations and all other out-of-pocket expenses (including in each case all
attorneys' fees) incurred by Secured Party in connection with  the creation, perfection,
satisfaction or enforcement of the Security Interest or the execution or creation,
continuance, or enforcement of this Agreement or any or all of the Obligations.

(n) Debtor will take all such actions as Secured Party may reasonably request to permit the
Secured Party to establish and perfect the Security Interest in all jurisdictions Secured Party
deems necessary. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, Debtor will
execute, deliver or endorse any and all instruments, documents, assignments, security
agreements and other agreements and writings which Secured Party may at any time
reasonably request in order to secure, protect, perfect or enforce the Security Interest and
Secured Party's rights under this Agreement.

(0) Debtor will not use or keep any Collateral, or permit it to be used or kept, for any unlawful
purpose or in violation of any federal, state or local law, statute or ordinance.

(p) Debtor will not permit any tangible Collateral to be located in any state (and, if a county
filing is required, in any county) in which a financing statement covering such Collateral
is required to be, but has not in fact been, filed.

If Debtor at any time fails to perform or observe any of the foregoing agreements,
immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time, Secured Party
may (but need not) perform or observe such agreement on behalf and in the name, place and stead
of Debtor (or, at Secured Party’s option, in Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take

airy-aitia OtICr—actio W CCUIea

deent necessary to Cure or COrrec
such failure (including, without limitation, the payment of taxes, the satisfaction of security
interests, liens, or encumbrances, the performance of obligations under contracts or agreements
with account debtors or other obligors, the procurement and maintenance of insurance, the
execution of financing statements, the endorsement of instruments, and the procurement of repairs,
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transportation or insurance); and, except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to
render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law,
Debtor shall thereupon pay Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all
costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by Secured Party in connection with or as
a result of Secured Party's performing or observing such agreements or taking such actions,
together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by Secured Party at the highest
rate then applicable to any of the Obligations. To facilitate the performance or observance by
Secured Party of such agreements of Debtor, Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which
appointment is coupled with an interest) Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of
Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute,
deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of Debtor, any and all instruments, documents,
financing statements, applications for insurance and other agreements and writings required to be
obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Debtor.

3. Account Verification and Collection Rights of Secured Party.  Secured Party shall
have the right (after the occurrence of an Event of Default) to verify any accounts in the name of

Debtor or in Secured Party's own name; and Debtor, whenever requested, shall furnish Secured
Party with duplicate statements of the accounts, which statements may be mailed or delivered by
Secured Party. Secured Party may at any time (after the occurrence of an Event of Default) notify
any account debtor or any other person obligated to pay any amount due, that such chattel paper,
account or other right to payment has been assigned or transferred to Secured Party for security
and shall be paid directly to Secured Party. If Secured Party so requests at any time (after the
occurrence of an Event of Default), Debtor will so notify such account debtors and other obligors.
in writing and will indicate on all invoices to such account debtors or other obligors that the amount
due is payable directly to Secured Party. At any time after Secured, Party or Debtor gives such
notice to an account debtor or other obligor, Secured Party may (but need not), in Secured Party's
own name or in Debtor's name, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any
time payable or receivable on account of, or securing, any such chattel paper, account or other
right to payment, or grant. any extension to, make any compromise. or settlement with or otherwise
agree to waive, modify, amend or change the. obligations (including collateral obligations) of any
such account debtor or other obligor.

4. Assignment of Insurance.  Debtor hereby assigns to Secured Party, as additional
security for the payment of the Obligations, any and all moneys (including but not limited to

uncarned premiums) due or 0 becore due under, and a
other rights of Debtor under or with respect to, any and all policies of insurance covering the
Collateral, and Debtor hereby directs the issuer of any such policy to pay any such moneys directly
to Secured Party, Both before and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Secured Party may
(but need not) in Secured Party's own name or in Debtor's name, execute and deliver proofs of

3 i

JA000590



claim, receive all such moneys, endorse checks and other instruments representing payment of
such moneys, and adjust, litigate, compromise or release any claim against the issuer of any such
policy.

5. Right to Offset.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver or
prohibition of Secured Party's right of offset, or counterclaim, which right Debtor hereby grants to
Secured Party.

6. Events of Default. The occurrence of any Event of Default, as defined in the Note,

shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.

7. Remedies Upon Event of Default. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default

and at any time thereafter until such Event of Default is cured to the written satisfaction of Secured
Party, Secured Party may exercise any one or more of the rights or remedies set forth in the Note.
All rights and remedies of Secured Party shall be cumulative and maybe exercised singularly or
concurrently, at Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or
remedy shall neither be a condition to not bar the exercise or enforcement of any other.

8. Other Personal Property. If at the time Secured Party takes possession of any
tangible Collateral, any goods, papers or other properties of Debtor, not affixed to or constituting

a part of such Collateral, are located or to be found upon or within such Collateral, Debtor agrees
to notify Secured Party in writing of that fact, describing the property so located or to be found,
within 7 calendar days after the date on which Secured Party took possession. Unless and until
Secured Party receives such notice from Debtor, Secured Party shall not be responsible or liable
to Debtor for any action taken or omitted by or on behalf of Secured Party with respect to such
property without actual knowledge of the existence of any such property or without actual
knowledge of the fact that it was located or to be found upon such Collateral.

9. Amendment; Waivers. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended,

terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing
signed by Secured Party and Debtor. A waiver shall be effective only in the specific instance and
for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or
enforcement of any of Secured Party's rights or remedies.

10. Notices. ~ All notices to be given to Debtor shall be deemed sufficiently given if

€4 Tdall, postage prepald, or delivered to Debtor at Debtor's address
set forth on Exhibit A or at the most recent address shown on Secured Party's records,

11. Miscellaneous.  Secured Party's duty of care with respect to Collateral in its
possession (as imposed by law) shall be deemed fulfilled if Secured Party exercises reasonable
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care in physically safekeeping such Collateral or, in the case of Collateral in the custody or
possession of a bailee or other third person, exercises reasonable care in the selection of the bailee
or other third person, and Secured Party need not otherwise preserve, protect, insure or care for
any Collateral. Secured Party shall use reasonable efforts to preserve any rights Debtor may have
against prior parties, to realize on the Collateral at all or in any particular manner or order, or to
apply any cash proceeds of Collateral in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Debtor and Secured Party and their respective
representatives, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by Debtor and delivered
to Secured Party, and Debtor waives notice of Secured Party's acceptance hereof. This Agreement
shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin, without giving effect to the
principles of conflicts of laws,

12.  Joint and Several Liability. BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, EACH
DEBTOR AGREES THAT THE COLLATERAL PLEDGED BY IT SECURES THE PAYMENT
OF ALL OBLIGATIONS, AND THAT THE SECURED PARTY CAN ENFORCE ITS RIGHTS
AND REMEDIES HEREUNDER AGAINST ANY ONE OR MORE OF THE DEBTORS, IN
THE SECURED PARTY'S SOLE AND UNLIMITED DISCRETION. Without in any way
limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Debtor acknowledges and agrees that the Secured

Party may at any time and from time to time, without the consent of, or notice to, any Debtor,
without incurring responsibility to any Debtor, and without affecting, impairing or releasing any
of the obligations of any Debtor hereunder:

(a) sell, exchange, surrender, realize upon, release (with or without consideration) or otherwise
deal with in any manner and in any order any property of any Debtor securing the
Obligations;

(b) exercise or refrain from exercising any rights against any Debtor, or otherwise act or refrain
from acting;

(©) fail to set off and/or release, in whole or in part, any balance of any account or any credit
on its books in favor of any Debtor, or of any other person, and extend credit in any manner
whatsoever to any Debtor, and generally deal with any Debtor and any of its property in
any manner as the Secured Party may see fit; and/or

(d) consent to-or waive any breach of; or any act; omission or default under, this Agreement
or any other agreement, by any one or more Debtors.

13. No Release. Until all of the Obligations have been paid in full, the obligations of
any Debtor hereunder shall not be released, in whole or in part, by any action or thing (other than
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irrevocable payment in full) which might, but for this provision of this Agreement, be deemed a
legal or equitable discharge of a surety or guarantor, or by reason of any waiver, extension,
modification, forbearance or delay or other act or omission of the Secured Party or its failure to
proceed promptly or otherwise, or by reason of any action taken or omitted by the Secured Party
whether or not such action or failure to act varies or increases the risk of; or affects the rights or
remedies of, any Debtor, nor shall any release of any security for any of the Obligations by
operation of law or by the action of any third party affect in any way the obligations of any Debtor
hereunder, and each Debtor hereby expressly waives and surrenders any defense to its liability
hereunder based upon any of the foregoing acts, omissions, things, agreements, or waivers of any
of them,

14. Actions Not Required. Each Debtor hereby waives any and all right to cause a

marshalling of any other Debtor's assets or any other action by any court or other governmental
body with respect thereto insofar as the rights of the Secured Party hereunder are concerned or to
cause the Secured Party to proceed against any security for the Obligations or any other recourse
which the Secured Party may have with respect thereto, and further waives any and all
requirements that the Secured Party institute any action or proceeding at law or in equity against
any other Debtor or anyone else, or with respect to this Agreement, or any of the Collateral, as a
condition precedent to making demand on, or bringing an action or obtaining and/or enforcing a
judgment against, any Debtor. Each Debtor further waives any requirement that the Secured Party
seek performance by any other Debtor or any other person, of any obligation under this Agreement
or any other agreement as a condition precedent to making a demand on, or bringing an action or
obtaining and/or enforcing a judgment against, any Debtor. No Debtor shall have any right of
setoff against the Secured Party with respect to any of its obligations hereunder. Any remedy or
right hereby granted which shall be found to be unenforceable as to any person or under any
circumstance, for any reason, shall in no way limit or prevent the enforcement of such remedy or
right as to any other person or circumstance, nor shall such unenforceability limit or prevent
enforcement of any other remedy or right hereby granted.

15. A Debtor's Bankruptcy.  Each Debtor expressly agrees that its liability and
obligations under this Agreement shall not in any way be affected by the institution by or against

any other Debtor or any other person or entity of any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement,
insolvency or liquidation proceedings, or any other similar proceedings for relief under any
bankruptcy law or similar law for the relief of debtors, or any action taken or not taken by the

; i of any Debtor pursuant to any suc
bankruptcy or similar law or other laws shall not discharge or otherwise affect in any way the
obligations of any other Debtor under this Agreement or with respect to the Obligations, and that
upon or at any time after the institution of any of the above actions, at the Secured Party's sole
discretion, the Debtors' joint and several obligations shall be enforceable against any Debtor that /

6 /(/U'l/
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is not itself the subject of such proceedings. Each Debtor expressly waives any right to argue that
the Secured Party's enforcement of any remedies against that Debtor is stayed by reason of the
pendency of any such proceedings against any other Debtor.

16. Consent to Jurisdiction, Waiver. DEBTOR SUBMITS AND CONSENTS TO
PERSONAL JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA FOR THE
ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND WAIVES ANY AND ALL PERSONAL
RIGHTS UNDER THE LAWS OF ANY STATE OR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TO OBJECT TO JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF NEVADA. AT THE ELECTION OF
SECURED PARTY, LITIGATION MAY BE COMMENCED TN ANY STATE COURT OF
GENERAL JURISDICTION FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA OR ANY UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT LOCATED IN NEVADA. NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN SHAILL
PREVENT SECURED PARTY FROM BRINGING ANY ACTION AGAINST DEBTOR OR
EXERCISING ANY RIGHTS AGAINST ANY SECURITY GIVEN TO SECURED PARTY, OR
AGAINST DEBTOR PERSONALLY, OR AGAINST ANY PROPERTY OF DEBTOR,
WITHIN ANY OTHER STATE. COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING IN ANY OTHER STATE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF
CONSENT TO JURISDICTION OR A WAIVER OF THE SUBMISSION MADE BY DEBTOR
TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION WITHIN THE STATE OF NEVADA. DEBTOR WAIVES
TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING TO WHICH DEBTOR IS INVOLVED
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND ANY MATTER, IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF,
RELATED TO, OR, CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE RELATIONSHIP
ESTABLISHED HEREUNDER, AND WHETHER ARISING OR ASSERTED BEFORE OR
AFTER THE DATE OF THIS AGREEMENT.

THE PARTIES have executed this Security Agreement the day and year first above
written:

DEBTOR: SECURED CREDITOR:

BOULEVARD FURNITURE INC. MICHAEL AHDERS

By: /W W"’“‘\ / {/}/}/Zl %/v/ o

/ 7
Its: PY“CS‘ACVA’
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100,000.00 November 21st, 2016

Secured Promissory Note

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., a Nevada
corporation, whose address is 3500 So. Maryland Parkway, Suite 171, Las Vegas, Nevada 89169;
SHAFIK HIRJI; and SHAFIK BROWN (collectively the "Borrower™), promises to pay One
Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($100,000.00), together with interest according to the
terms of this secured promissory note (this "Note™), to the order of MICHAEL AHDERS
(together with any future holder, the "Lender"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this
Note shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.

1. CONTRACT INTEREST RATE

The Borrower has agreed to repay the principle amount of $100,000.00 plus interest of
$48,000.00 for a total of $148,000.00, which shall be payable as set forth below.

2. SCHEDULED PAYMENTS
2.1 Monthly Payments

On the fifth day of January, 2017 and on the fifth day of each subsequent
calendar month through December, 2017, the Borrower shall pay an installment
in the amount of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00). Monthly installments of
principal and interest shall be made when due, regardless of the prior acceptance
by the Lender of unscheduled payments.

2.2 FINAL PAYMENT

The Loan shall mature on the fifth day of January, 2018 (the "Maturity Date"),
when the Borrower shall pay its entire principal balance, together with all
accrued interest and any other amounts owed by the Borrower under this Note or
under any of the other documents entered into now or in the future in connection
with the Loan (the "Loan Documents").

3. APPLICATION OF MONTHLY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST
PAYMENTS

When the Lender receives a monthly principal and interest payment, the Lender shall
apply it first to interest in arrears for the previous month and then to the amortization of
the principal amount of this Note, unless other amounts are then due under this Note or
the other Loan Documents. If other amounts are due when a regular monthly payment is
received, the Lender shall apply the payment first to accrued interest and then, at its

3 3 o 0 41 Pa MNP 4. 4 M M |
disuretion, CHAcT to-tnose-oter amouniS-or toprincipar.

4. LATE CHARGE

If a Default exists (as defined in Section 6 below) and is not cured within the ten days a
$1,000.00 late fee will be due and owing. For every additional ten-day period that
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accrues after the monthly due date an additional $1,000.00 late fee will be due and
payable. If four late fees of $1,000 each are accrued by the Borrower in any one month
the late fees when paid will serve to move that month’s periodic payment one month.
The late fees are not in place of the periodic payments that are scheduled but are in
addition to.

PREPAYMENT
This Note may be prepaid in full without penalty.

DEFAULT

A default on this Note ("Default") shall exist if (a) the Lender fails to receive any
required installment of principal and interest on or before the fifth (5%) day of the
calendar month in which it is due, (b) the Borrower fails to pay the matured balance of
this Note on the Maturity Date or (c) a "Default" exists as defined in any other Security
Agreement. If a Default exists and the Lender engages counsel to collect any amount due
under this Note or if the Lender is required to protect or enforce this Note in any probate,
bankruptcy or other proceeding, then any expenses incurred by the Lender in respect of
the engagement, including the reasonable fees and reimbursable expenses of counsel and
including such costs and fees which relate to issues that are particular to any given
proceeding, shall constitute indebtedness evidenced by this Note, shall be payable on
demand, and shall bear interest at the Default Rate. Such fees and expenses include those
incurred in connection with any action against the Borrower for a deficiency judgment
after a foreclosure or trustee's sale of the Real Property under the Deed of Trust (defined
below), including all of the Lender's reasonable attorneys' fees, property appraisal costs
and witness fees.

ACCELERATION

If a Default exists, the Lender may, at its option, declare the unpaid principal balance of
this Note to be immediately due and payable, together with all accrued interest on the
Indebtedness, all costs of collection (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses)
and all other charges due and payable by the Borrower under this Note or any other Loan
Document. If the subject Default has arisen from a failure by the Borrower to make a
regular monthly payment of principal and interest, the Lender shall not accelerate the
Indebtedness unless the Lender shall have given the Borrower at least three (3) Business
Days' advance Notice of its intent to do so.

If the subject Default is a Curable Nonmonetary Default, the Lender shall exercise its
option to accelerate only by delivering Notice of acceleration to the Borrower. The
Lender shall not deliver any such Notice of acceleration until (a) the Borrower has been
given any required Notice of the prospective Default and (b) any applicable cure period
has expired.

in order for the Lender to exercise its option to accelerate the Indebtedness in the event of
Default.

Exceptas nre de hedin-th e an—naNa a. alo on-sha bereauired
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10.

11.

SECURITY

This Note is secured by a Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (the "Security
Agreement") granted by the Borrower to Lender granting a security interest in certain
collateral and personal property. Reference is made to the Security Agreement for a
description of the security and rights of the Lender. This reference shall not affect the
absolute and unconditional obligation of the Borrower to repay the Loan in accordance
with its terms.

SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Note is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect,
or operates, or would if enforced operate to invalidate this Note, then that provision shall
be deemed null and void. Nevertheless, its nullity shall not affect the remaining
provisions of this Note, which shall in no way be affected, prejudiced or disturbed.

WAIVER

Except to the extent that such rights are expressly provided in this Note, the Borrower
waives demand, presentment for payment, notice of intent to accelerate, notice of
acceleration, protest, notice of protest, dishonor and of nonpayment and any and all lack
of diligence or delays in collection or enforcement of this Note. Without affecting the
liability of the Borrower under this Note, the Lender may release any of the Property,
grant any indulgence, forbearance or extension of time for payment, or release any other
person now or in the future liable for the payment or performance of any obligation under
this Note or any of the Loan Documents.

The Borrower further (a) waives any homestead or similar exemption; (b) waives any
statute of limitation; (c) agrees that the Lender may, without impairing any future right to
insist on strict and timely compliance with the terms of this Note, grant any number of
extensions of time for the scheduled payments of any amounts due, and may make any
other accommodation with respect to the Indebtedness evidenced by this Note; (d) waives
any right to require a marshaling of assets; and (e) to the extent not prohibited by
applicable law, waives the benefit of any law or rule of law intended for its advantage or
protection as a debtor or providing for its release or discharge from liability under this
Note, excepting only the defense of full and complete payment of all amounts due under
this Note and the Loan Documents.

VARIJATION IN PRONOUNS

All the terms and words used in this Note, regardless of the number and gender in which
they are used, shall be deemed and construed to include any other number, singular or
plural, and any other gender, masculine, feminine, or neuter, as the context or sense of
this Note or any paragraph or clause herein may require, the same as if such word had
been fully and properly written in the correct number and gender.

12.

COMMERCIAL LOAN

The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Lender that the Loan was made for
commercial or business purposes, and that the funds evidenced by this Note will be used
solely in connection with such purposes.

4 //4,
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13.

14.

16.

17.

REPLACEMENT OF NOTE

If this Note is lost or destroyed, the Borrower shall, at the Lender's request, execute and
return to the Lender a replacement promissory note identical to this Note, provided the
Lender delivers to the Borrower an affidavit to the foregoing effect. Upon delivery of the
executed replacement Note, the Lender shall indemnify the Borrower from and against its
actual damages suffered as a result of the existence of two Notes evidencing the same
obligation. No replacement of this Note under this Section shall result in a novation of the
Borrower's obligations under this Note.

GOVERNING LAW

This Note shall be construed and enforced according to, and governed by, the laws of
Nevada without reference to conflicts of laws provisions which, but for this provision,
would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

TIME OF ESSENCE

In the performance of the Borrower's obligations under this Note, time is of the essence.

NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS NOTE AND ALL THE SECURITY AGREEMENT EMBODY THE FINAL,
ENTIRE AGREEMENT OF THE BORROWER AND THE LENDER AND
SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL PRIOR COMMITMENTS, AGREEMENTS,
REPRESENTATIONS AND UNDERSTANDINGS, WHETHER WRITTEN OR
ORAL, RELATING TO THE LOAN AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED OR
VARIED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR
SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OR DISCUSSIONS OF THE
BORROWER AND THE LENDER. THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS
BETWEEN THE BORROWER AND THE LENDER. THE PROVISIONS OF
THIS NOTE AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS MAY BE AMENDED OR
REVISED ONLY BY AN INSTRUMENT IN WRITING SIGNED BY THE
BORROWER AND THE LENDER.

THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE TO WAIVE ALL PROVISIONS OF
CHAPTER 604A OF THE NEVADA REVISED STATUTES AND THE
BORROWER SPECIFICALLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL PROTECTIONS,
DEFENSES AND CAUSES OF ACTIONS UNDER NRS 604A.010-604A.940 AS
AGAINST THE LENDER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Borrower has caused this Note to be duly executed as of the date
first above written.

G A
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BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC. a Nevada
corporation ‘

Shafik Brown, President
M Tl

SHAFIRABROWN
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EXHIBIT “36”
Ahders Notice of Entry of Order
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Law Office of Daniel Marks and that on the

1S day of February, 2020, pursuant to NRCP 5(b) and Administrative Order 14-2, 1

electronically transmitted a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing NOTICE OF
ENTRY OF ORDER by way of Notice of Electronic Filing provided by the court mandated E-
file & Serve system to the following:

Charles Barnabi, Esq.,

375 E. Warm Springs Road, Ste. 104

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorney for Plaintiff

N8

Wnemployee of the
LAW [OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS

Page 2 of 2
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Electronically Filed

2/21/2020 2:45 PM

Steven D. Grierson

CLERé_ OF THE ¢ OUEE .

ORDR

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL MARKS
DANIFL MARXS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No, 002003
TELETHA L, ZUPAN, ESQ,
Nevada State Bar No. 012660

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536; Fax (702) 386-6812
Email: office@danielmarks.net
Attorneys for Defendants, Boulevard
Furniture Inc., et al.
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
MICHAEL AHDERS, an individual, Case No.: A-19-806944-C
Dept. No.: 1

Plaintiff,
Vs,
BOULEVARD FURNITURE, INC., a Hearing Requested
Nevada corporation; SHAFIK HIRJI,
an individual; and SHAFIK Date of Hearing: 1/29/2020
BROWN, an individual, Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.

Defendants,

/
ORDER FOR JANUARY 29, 2020 HEARING

The Defendants’ Emergency Motion to Vacate Confession of Judgment Pursuant to

NRCP 60(b): to Quash Any and All Writs of Execution And/or Garnishment Pursuant to NRCP

60(b) Because the Judgment Was Obtained by Fraud; to Stay All Collection Activity, Including
Writs of Execution; for Attorney’s Fees and Costs; and to Dismiss this Action with Prejudice;
and Plaintiff’s Countermotion for Sanctions having come on for hearing with the
Defendants, Boulevard Furniture, Inc.; Shafik Hirji; and Shafik Brown, appearing by and through
their counsel, Daniel Marks, Esq., of the Law Office of Daniel Marks, and the Plaintiff,
Michael Ahders, appearing by and through his counsel, Charles Barnabi, Esq.; the
Court having reviewed the papers, pleadings on file, and arguments of counsel and

good cause appearing, the court orders as follows:

iy
I

Case Number: A-19-806944-C
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THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS that the Defendants’ emergency motion to vacate
confession of judgment pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and to dismiss this action with prejudice is
granted as the Confession of Judgment is the same Confession of Judgment that Judge Earley
held to be void in the prior Ahders action with Case %8 -770121-C, which she consolidated

with the Barket action in Case No. A-17-756274-C S % Dxy NS

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that basp/;d upon the foregoing, the Defendants’ eyl
motion to quash any and all writs of execution and/or garnishment pursuant to NRCP 60(b) and
to stay all collection activity, including writs of execution is granted,

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the Defendants’ Motion for attorney’s fees
and costs is denied.

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that based upon the foregoing, the Plaintiff’s

countermotion for sanct1 ns is denied.

Dated this /. ay ofgy‘zé(/

Submitted by: ,
LAWOFFICES OF DANIEL MARKS

L DANIEL MARKS, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No, 002003
TELETHA L., ZUPAN, ESQ.

Nevada State Bar No. 012660

610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 386-0536

Antorneys for Defendants, Shafik Hiryji,
Shafik Brown, ef al,

Ap}&x%zd as to form and content:
THE B %BI LAW FIRM, PLLC

CHARLES BARNABI, ESQ.,

Nevada State Bar 014477

375 E. Warm Sprmg\s Road Ste. 104
Las Vegas, Nevada §9%1

Attorney for Plaintiff, 'chael Ahders

\

}
|
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EXHIBIT *“37”

Plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce the Settlement
Agreement and Motion to Amend Prior
Judgment
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Electronically Filed
1/20/2020 4:51 PM
Steven D. Grierson
0001 LE oF TH Cog
THE BARNABI LAW FIRM, PLLC cii‘ g d s P e
CHARLES (“CJ") E. BARNABI JR., ESQ. -
Nevada Bar No. 14477
375 E. Warm Springs Road, Ste. 104
Las Vegas, NV 89119
Email: cj@barnabilaw.com
Telephone:  (702) 475-8903
Facsimile: (702) 966-3718
Attorneys for Plaintiff

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA

GORDON SILVER, a Nevada professional Case No.: A-15-712697-C
corporation, Dept. No.: XVI

Plaintiff/Judgment Creditors,
Vs. ,
Hearing Date:

NAVNEET N. SHARDA; Hearing Time:

Defendant/Judgment Debtor. (Hearing Date and Time Requested)

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND MOTION
TO AMEND PRIOR JUDGMENT

Judgment Creditors, by and through their counsel of record CJ] Bamabi, Esq. of The
Bamabi Law Firm, PLLC, move this Court for an Order enforcing the settlement agreement
between Plaintiff, Navneet Sharda and Trata, Inc. Plaintiff has requested that the parties
mutually dismiss their claims, in Case No. A-17-756274-C pursuant to a written settlement
agreement’ which was signed by the current holder of the judgment in this matter, Steven Barket
and the judgment debtor himself, Navneet N. Sharda. Notwithstanding the plain wording and
implication of the settlement agreement, Sharda and Trata, Inc. wrongfully insist that collateral

1ssues effectively rescind the settlement agreement. Sharda has also ignored fulfilling the terms

! As the Settlement Agreement contains a confidentiality provision, this Motion will be served and e-filed
separately, with certain portions being redacted in the e-filed version. A courtesy copy of the document
will be provided to the Court.

Page 1 of 11...
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of the settlement agreement by not assigning other promissory notes and confessions of
Judgment, etc.  As the plain language of the settlement agreement speaks for itself and any
claimed collateral issues have no impact on the binding nature of the settlement agreement, the
claims Sharda and should be compelled through an order from this Court to comply with the
settlement agreement. Also, since Sharda and Trata, Inc. have chosen to violate the settlement
agreement, they should pay for any attorney’s fees and costs incurred by Plaintiffs as they should
have never answered or filed a counterclaim in this matter.

Furthermore, the judgment in this matter should be amended to the current balance due,
plus attorney’s fees and costs, interest at the rate of 12% and other damages this Court deems
necessary 1f Sharda will not willingly comply with assigning the $1,500,000 in promissory notes
and confessions of judgment as described in the settlement agreement.

This Motion is based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and any
arguments which this Court may entertain at the time of this hearing.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L

BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Barket Obtains the Judgment and the Parties Execute a Settlement Agreement.

1. On September 8, 2015 Gordon Silver obtained a default judgment against

Defendant Navneet N. Sharda in this matter (the “Judgment™), which was noticed to Sharda.

‘Notice of Entry of Default Judgment, Exhibit 1.

2. Since that time, no satisfaction of judgment has been filed.

3. On-April-6, 2017, the Judgment was assigned to Steve Barket. Acknowledgement
of Judgment, Exhibit 2.

4. On May 11, 2017 Barket filed an Ex Parte Motion for Order Allowing

Page 2 of 11
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Examination of Judgment Debtor. Sharda failed to appear and an Order to Show Cause Hearing

was scheduled. Declaration of Michael D. Mazur, Esq., attached herein as Exhibit 3, 5-7.

5. At the hearing on the Order to Show Cause, the Court ordered that Sharda should
appear for the judgment debtor examination on July 29, 2017.

6. At the examination on July 29, 2017, Sharda admitted that he had undertaken
significant efforts to divert assets so his creditors could not receive funds due from him. /d. at
q8.

7. Due to the admissions of Sharda, the parties went off the record and discussed the
settlement of Sharda’s judgment. Sharda was represented by counsel during the signing of the
settlement agreement, which was jointly prepared by Mr. Mazur and Sharda’s counsel, Bryan
Naddafi, Esq. Settlement Agreement attached herein as Exhibit 4.

8. As explained by Mr. Mazur at the hearing in this case that followed, at no time
did Sharda make any claims of signing the Settlement Agreement under duress, that he was
threatened, or other claimed mistreatment. Exhibit 3, §§10-17.

B. Sharda Claims that the Settlement Agreement is Void, and Refuses to Be Dismissed
or Dismiss His Counterclaim in Case No. A-17-756274-C, Fails to Assign the
Confessions of Judgment/Promissory Notes, Fails to Pay Attorney’s Fees, etc.

9. On June 1, 2017 Plaintiff filed his Complaint in Case No. A-17-756274-C. On
August 11, 2017 Defendants Navneet Sharda and Trata, Inc. filed their Answer and
Counterclaim against Steven Barket.

10. The filing of the Complaint was prior to the Settlement Agreement being executed
and the Counterclaim filed by Sharda and Trata, Inc. was filed following the Settlement
Agreement being executed on July 29, 2017.

I1. Counsel for Barket in August 1, 2018 attempted to dismiss Sharda and Trata, Inc.
from the case, which was mentioned in the Settlement Agreement.

Page 3 of 11
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12. On August 1, 2018 Barket's counsel sent to correspondence to Defendants’
counsel Bryan Naddafi, Esq., inquiring why they were still proceeding with the Case No. A-17-
756274-C, though the parties had agreed to dismiss their claims:

Please accept this correspondence as a demand that you stipulate to
joint dismissal of all claims brought by our respective clients against each
other. After speaking to my client, I leamed that a settlement agreement was
executed between the two of them and that you were present for the
settlement, along with my client’s other attomey, Mike Mazur. I have
attached a copy of the agreement to refresh your recollection.

We have asked you previously why you continue to move ahead
with this case in spite of our understanding that there is a settlement. The
fact that you continue to proceed with your client’s case even though you
knew of the settlement is a significant misrepresentation and it will be
raised with the Court if we are required to file a Motion to Dismiss.

Please discuss this with your client and provide us with a response
by Friday, August 3, 2018. Otherwise we will proceed with the Motion to
Dismiss and seek sanctions. We look forward to hearing from you.

Exhibit 5, without enclosure.?
13. Counsel for Defendant, Sharda and Trata, Inc. claimed there may be issues with
the settlement but inquired about documentation for dismissal:

As far as the agreement goes, there was an agreement to dismiss Sharda
from the lawsuit. I have yet to receive any documentation from your firm to
dismiss Dr. Sharda. However, based on recent events, of which I do not
know if you are aware, there may be problems and possible litigation based
on the settlement agreement. Specifically, it comes to an issue of payment
for Mr. Mazur's services. Rather than be difficult and filing a motion to
dismiss this matter and cause more litigation, I have fried to keep the costs
in litigating on this matter to a minimum. Instead of threatening me with
sanctions for misrepresentation, | suggest that we come to some sort of
understanding regarding how this litigation interacts with the settlement
agreement. [ am not opposed to a discussion between myself, you and Mr.
Mazur on how we should proceed with performance on the Settlement
Agreement.

? The Settlement Agreement is not to be filed with the Court; however, a courtesy copy will be provided
with the hard copy provided to Chambers. The Settlement Agreement specifically states though the
claims against Sharda would be dismissed as memorialized in Barket, G635 Ventures v. Sharda, et al.,
Case No. A-17-756274-C. Id., p. 3:22-28.
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Email from Bryan Naddafi, Esq. to Brandon McDonald, Esq. dated August 3, 2018; Declaration
of CJ Bamabi In Support of These Motion (“Barmabi Declaration™), 2, attached herein.

14, In response Mr. Naddafi was told that a claim of unpaid attorney’s fees had no
bearing on the agreement, and that the agreement was enforceable:
As far as Dr. Sharda being dismissed from the case, if the parties agreed to
the dismissal, [then] a stipulation to dismiss should be signed immediately.
Whether there is an issue of performance with regard to Mr. Mazur's fees
has no bearing on the agreement to dismiss. Just like in any other
agreement, the fact that a party disputes performance on the agreement, that
dispute does not unwind the underlying agreement. If Dr. Sharda is not

willing to stipulate to being dismissed from the case than please advise.

Email to Bryan Naddafi, Esq. from CJ Bamabi, Esq. dated August 4, 2018; Barnabi Declaration,
92.

15. On August 6, 2018 Mr. Naddafi agreed to review a proposed stipulation to
dismiss WhiCh was forwarded for review. After receiving no response, Mr. Barnabi requested an
update on August 10, 2018 to see if Sharda would sign the stipulation or if a motion to enforce
the settlement agreement would be necessary. Barnabi Declaration, §3.

16. On August 14, 2018 Mr. Naddafi informed counsel that the proposed stipulation
to dismiss would not be signed because, “he [Dr. Sharda] does not agree to dismiss his
counterclaims as they relate directly to a contract signed by the parties.” Barnabi Declaration,
4.

17. As the parties agreed that Sharda would be dismissed from this matter prior to the
Counterclaim, in accordance with the Settlement Agreement, Sharda and Trata, Inc. have
violated the Settlement Agreement. Plaintiff is also entitled to an award of attorney’s fees and
costs for having to enforce the Settlement pursuant to the terms therein which state that the

prevailing party should be awarded the same.

S O The Judgment Should Be Amended to Reflect the Current Amount Due to Barket.

18. At the time of the Settlement Agreement, the amount owed toward the Judgment
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was approximately $114,764.24. Exhibit 4(a)(i). However, the Clerk of the Court was only
willing to execute a writ for the total amount of $89,392.90, based on the prior Judgment.
Barnabi Declaration, 4.

19. Sharda after the Settlement Agreement executed on July 29, 2017 attempted to set
aside the Judgment in this case, which was denied; but has also continued to resist fulfilling his
Aobligations under the Settlement Agreement. Therefore, further attorney’s fees and costs should
be assessed against Sharda and included in an amended judgment.

20. Also, according to the Settlement Agreement, Sharda was required to assign to
Barket $1,500,000 in confessions of judgment and promissory notes against Shafik Hirji, Shafik
Brown and Boulevard Furniture, Inc. Exhibit 4. If Sharda is unwilling to assign the confessions
of judgment and promissory notes, the amount of the judgment should be increased by
$1,500,000.

21.  In addition, Mr. Mazur expended significant hours defending against Sharda’s
attempts to set aside the Judgment even after the Settlement Agreement. Current counsel has
expended épproximately 33.2 hours attempting to enforce, defend or take other efforts to enforce
the Settlement Agreement (which have included further collection efforts and ex parte
application for a judgment debtor examination). As the undersigned ordinary hourly rate is
$325.00, $11,620 should be added to the amount of the amended judgment. Barnabi
Declaration, 5.

.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. THIS COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND
AWARD ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS TO PLAINTIFF FOR HAVING TO
COMPEL PERFORMANCE. ‘

District Courts have the authority to enforce settlement agreements entered between

Page 6 of 11
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parties. May v. Anderson, 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005). The Nevada Supreme Court has
long held “because a settlement agreement is a contract, its construction and enforcement are
governed by principles of contract law.” Id. at 672. The fact that a party refuses to sign the
settlement documents “is inconsequential to the enforcement of the documented settlement
agreement.” Id. at 675. Nevada law favors settlement of cases. N.R.S. 17.245 (providing
protection to co-defendants from potential claims of equitable indemnity or contribution by
settling the case in good faith). Moreover, Nevada courts will enforce settlement agreements
where all the material terms have been reached. May, 121 Nev. 668. An agreement in writing,
even on the part of a party’s attorney's is generally sufficient to show a binding settlement
agreement. Resnick v. Valente, 97 Nev. 615, 637 P.2d 1205, 1206 (1981), Ballard v. Williams,
476 S.E.2d 783, 785 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).

As explained above, this matter was settled in July 2017 when the parties signed the
Settlement Agreement. There is no genuine dispute that the Settlement Agreement is not
enforceable, and this Court should enforce the terms therein. See May, 121 Nev. at 672. The
fact that Sharda and Trata, Inc. refuse to sign the stipulation to dismiss provided, has no bearing
on the enforcement. See Id. at 675( As the terms of the settlement have been reduced to writing,
are clear and binding, the settlement should be enforced by dismissal of the respective claims
held by Plainﬁff, Sharda and Trata, Inc. and fulfilling all of the remaining terms of the
Settlement Agreement.)’ See Id. at 668; Resnick, 97 Nev. at 637; Ballard, 476 S.E.2d at 785.
Furthermore, the Settlement Agreement allows for an award of attorney’s fees and costs to the

prevailing party?, which award should be provided to the Plaintiffs.

3 Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, a satisfaction of the Judgment in this matter did not have
to be provided until receipt of all the items mentioned in Section 2(a)(i)-(viii) were received.

¢ “...the term “prevailing party” is broadly construed so as to encompass plaintiffs,
counterclaimants, and defendants. Valley Elec. Ass'n v. Overfield, 121 Nev. 7, 10, 106 P.3d
1198, 1200 (2005) (citing Smith v. Crown Fin. Servs. of Am., 111 Nev. 277, 284, 890 P.2d 769,
773 (1995). “[Tlhe district court may not award attorney fees absent authority under a statute,
rule, or contract.” Albios v. Horizon Cmitys., Inc., 122 Nev. 409, 417, 132 P.3d 1022, 1028
(2006). “Contract interpretation is a question of law and, as long as no facts are in dispute, this
court reviews contract issues de novo, looking to the language of the agreement and the
surrounding circumstances.” Redrock Valley Ranchi LLC v. Washoe Cry., 127 Nev. 451, 460,
254 P.3d 641, 64748 (2011). “Parties are free to provide for attorney fees by express contractual
provisions.” Davis v. Beling, 128 Nev. 301, 321, 278 P.3d 501, 515 (2012). “The objective in
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in the amount of $1.5 million which he likewise failed to provide. The Settlement Agreement

B. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AMENDED TO REFLECT THE ACTUAL
CURRENT AMOUNT DUE, PLUS AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND
COSTS, ALONG WITH OTHER DAMAGES WHICH THIS COURT MAY
ORDER.

It is believed that the amount agreed upon by the parties in the Settlement Agreement

reflected that amount, which was due upon the judgment, or $114,764.24 plus interest accruing

at 12% APR. Sharda was also obligated to assign confessions of judement and promissory notes
S =) _] fa) p y

allows for attorney’s fees and costs to be awarded, and attorney’s fees and costs were awarded in
the prior judgment.’
/1

1/

interpreting an attorney fees provision, as with all contracts, ‘is to discern the intent of the
contracting parties.”” Id. {quoting Cline v. Rocky Mountain, Inc., 998 P.2d 946, 949 (Wyo.
2000)). To do so, we apply traditional rules of contract interpretation and start our analysis by
determining “whether the language of the contract is clear and unambiguous,” in which case,
“the contract will be enforced as written.” Id.

* Plaintiff believes that the several provisions of NRS 18.010 ef seq. allow for the Court to enter
an award based on-its discretion and in accordance with these requests.

Page 8 of 11
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CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing( Plaintiff seeks this Court’s Order compelling their performance
and requests an award of attorney’s fees pursuant to the Settlement Agreement for being forced
to seek enforcement. ( Furthermore, Plaintiff requests that this Judgment in this matter be
amended to the correct amount due, plus all other amounts which they Court may include in the
Judgment, including but not limited to the $1.5 million in confessions of judgments and
promissory notes that were supposed to be assigned to Plaintiff.

Dated this 20 day of January 2020.

THE BARNABI LAW FIRM, PLLC

By: _/s/CJ Barnabi
Charles E. (“CJ) Barnabi Jr.
Nevada Bar No.: 14477
375 E. Warm Springs Road, Ste. 104
Las Vegas, NV 89119
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the 20" day of January 2020, I served a copy of the foregoing

upon each of the parties via Odyssey E-Filing System pursuant to NRCP 5(b)(2)(D) and EDCR

8.05, which have complied with said rules in providing their requested emails addresses for

electronic service:

Robyn Campbell rcampbell@gordonsilver.com
Charles ("CJ") E. Barnabi Jr. cj@barnabilaw.com

Bryan Naddafi Esq. bryan@olympialawpc.com
Marie Twist marie@barnabilaw.com

A courtesy copy of this document has also been emailed to:

Harold P Gewerter  harold@gewerterlaw.com
D. Bryce Finley dbrycefinley@gmail.com

Dated this 20" day of January 2020.

/s/ CJ Barnabi

An employee of The Barnabi Law Firm, PLLC

Page 10 of 11

416

SH28AC

0615



THE BARNABI LAW FIRM, PLLC

375 E. Warm Springs Road, Ste. 104
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
(702) 475-8903 FAX: (702) 966-3718

[\ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — —_
<O NeRENe o} ~1 (@) W BN (3] [\.] —_ )

[\
—_

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DECLARATION OF CJ BARNABI, ESQ.

CJ Barnabi, Esq., under penalties of perjury, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That he is counsel for theWPlaintiff in the above-entitled action; and that this
Declaration is submitted in in support of the foregoing Motion.

2. That he has read the foregoing Motion and knows the facts as described; that
the same are true of his own knowledge except for those matters which are based on
information provided by other related parties énd the that the email portions and Exhibit 5
attached hereto, are true and correct copies of those documents as represented.

This statement is made under penalty of perjury.

DATED this 20% day of January 2020.

/s/ CI Barnabi
CJ Barnabi, Esq.

Page 11 of 11
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Alomeys At Law
500 M. Rainbow Bivd,

Suite 120

Las Vegas, NV 89167

(702) 796-5555

Electronically Filed
09/08/2015 02:46:21 PM

NEDJ

GORDON SILVER 07 o s
MARK S, DZARNOSKI

Nevada Bar No. 3398 CLERK OF THE COURT
Email: mdzamoski@gordonsilver.com

500 N. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada 89107

Tel: (702) 796-5555

Fax: (702)369-2666

Attorneys for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
GORDON SILVER, a Nevada professional CASE NO. A-15-712697-C
corporation, DEPT. NO. XVI
Plaintiff,

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT
VS. JUDGMENT

NAVNEET N. SHARDA,

Defendant.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Default Judgment, a copy of which is attached hereto,

was entered in the above-entitled matter on the 8th day of September, 2015.

<D
Dated this (7  day of September, 2015.

NARK S DZARN

Nevada Bar No. 339

500 N. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 120
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107

Tel: (702) 796-5555

Attorneys for Plaintiff

1of2
101401-003/2687656 419

SH 289K

0618



1

oy
3

CERTIMICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employes of Gordon Stver, herehy ceriifies that on the

Septerober, 20135, she served a copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF

JUDGMERT by placing said copy in an envelupe, postage fully prepaid, in the

Vegay, Nevada, said envelope addreased 1o

Naviest N, Sharda

3300 B Harmon Ax ;
i evada 89121

i,
/ 0,
"

S

DEFAULT

LS, Ml at Las

Aanaiatlo,
GORDON
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Electronically Filed
08/08/2015 10:41:26 AM
1 || JUDG )
GORDON SILVER (ﬁ;ﬁ m&ﬁw«m—v—
2 i MARK S. DZARNOSKI
Nevada Bar No. 3398 CLERK OF THE GOURT
3 | Email: mdzarnoski@gordonsilver.com
500 N. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 120
4 || Las Vegas, Nevada 89107
Tel: (702) 796-5555
5 || Fax: (702)369-2666
Attorneys for Plaintiff
6
7
8 DISTRICT COURT
9 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
10 || GORDON SILVER, a Nevada professional CASE NO, A-15-712697-C
corporation, DEPT. NO. XVI
11
- Plaintiff,
12 o DEFAULT JUDGMENT
VS, '
13
NAVNEET N. SHARDA,
14
Defendant.
15
16 Plaintiff, GORDON & SILVER, LTD. (“Plaintiff”), having made an application, upon
17 || affidavit with supporting exhibits, for judgment against Defendant NAVNEET SHARDA
18 || (“Defendant™), and the Court having made findings supporting issuance of a Default Judgment in
19 || its Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment Pursuant to NRCP 37(d) which is
20 | incorporated herein by this reference, and good cause appearing therefore:
21 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment is awarded in
22 || favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant, in the principal sum of $57,396.67, together with
23 | interest accruing at the contract rate of 12% per annum.
24 ¢ /M
25
26 ||
27 §
28 W M/
Aoraops 4 Lo 1 of2
m“ﬁ%ﬁgmw- 101401-003/2684103 °
LB‘V‘%. Neveda 82163 421
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Electronically Filed
04/06/2017 04:56:23 PM

GORDON SILVER

MARK S. DZARNOSKI K b i
Nevada Bar No. 3398 v

410 S. Rampart Blvd., Suite 420 CLERK OF THE COURT
Las Vegas, NV 89145

Tel: (702) 796-5555

Fax: (702) 778-9709

Email: mdzarnoski@gordonsilver.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

GORDON SILVER, a Nevada professional CASE NO.: A-15-712697-C
corporation, DEPT. NO.: XVI
Plaintiff, '
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
V. ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT

NAVNEET N. SHARDA,

Defendant.

1. A judgment in the above case was entered on September 8, 2015 in the principal
amount of FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY SIX AND 67/100
DOLLARS ($57,396.67) together with prejudgment interest accruing at the contract rate of 12%
per annum plus attorney's fees of ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR and
50/100 DOLLARS (8$1,464.50) and costs of THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE and 35/100

'DOLLARS ($381.35).

2. The judgment further awards post-judgment interest at the contract rate of 12%
per annum.

3. No payments have been made by the Judgment Debtor.

4, Gordon & Silver, Ltd. is the judgment holder in the case and I am the authorized

representative of Gordon & Silver, Ltd.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, gn emploves of Gordan Silver, hareby certifies that on the

Aprtl, 2017, she served a copy of ACKNOWLEDMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGME

on all interested parties, by placiog said copy 1n an envelope, postage [ully prepaid, in the ULS,

Mail gt Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope addressed to:

1 N Sharda

¢ Center
{arnem Avenae
g, W 121

S, NY

_day ot

an emplovee of
SILVER

46 |
SH298G00625



EXHIBIT 3

427
SH28000626




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27",

28

DECL

MCDONALD LAW OFFICES
BRANDON B. MCDONALD, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 011206

CHARLES (“CJ”) E. BARNABI JR. ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 14477

2451 W Horizon Ridge Pkwy, #120
Henderson, Nevada 89052

Telephone: (702) 992-0569

Facsimile: (702) 992-0569

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendant

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

STEVEN BARKET, an individual; and G65 Case No.: A-17-756274-C
VENTURES, LLC., a Nevada Limited Liability Dept. No.: = XVIII
Company.

Plaintiffs,
Vs,

SHAFIK HIRJI, an individual; SHAFIK BROWN,
an individual; and NAVNEET SHARDA, an
individual; FURNITURE BOUTIQUE, LLC., A
Nevada Limited Liability Company, and DOES I-
X, inclusive and ROE CORPORATIONS XI
through XX,

Defendants.

SHAFIK HIRJL, an individual; SHAFIK. BROWN,
an individual; NAVNEET SHARDA, an individual;
FURNITURE BOUTIQUE, LLC, a Nevada
Limited Liability Company; TRATA, INC. a
Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Counterclaimants,
Vs.

STEVEN BARKET, an individual,

Counter-defendant.
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STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MAZUR, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF

I, Michael D. Mazur, Esq., hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of Nevada that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the following facts are
true and accurate.

1. I am the attorﬁey of record for Steven Barket, the Assignee and Judgment Creditor
in the case Eighth Judicial District Court of Clark County Nevada entitled Gordon Silver v.
Navneer N. Sharda, Case Number A-15-712697-C (the “Gordon Silver Lawsuit”).

2. On January 21, 2005, Gordon Silver, by and through their attomeys of record, filed
the Gordon Silver Lawsuit complaint against Defendant Navneet N. Sharda for his failure to pay
for legal services rendered.

3. On September 8, 2015, Plaintiff received a Default Judgment against the
Defendant Sharda, in the principal sum of $57,396.67, plus $1,464.50 for attorneys’ fees and
$381.35 in costs (the “Judgment”). Additionally, the Judgment accrued interest at the annual
contract rate of 12% per annum in the amount of $14,014.23.

4. On April 6, 2017, Plaintiff assigned all rights, title and interest in the Judgment to
Stephen Barket (the “Assignee” and/or “Judgment Creditor”). On Apml 6, 2017, an

Acknowledgement of Assignment of Judgment was filed. : |

5. On June 2, 2017, Judgment Creditor executed upon the Defendant Sharda’s assets
via a Writ of Execution / Attachment and Defendant Shardda was served at Defendant’s
residential address. Defendant’s counsel, Bryan Naddafi, Esq. contacted Mr. Mazur, Esqg. via

telephone to discuss the seizure.

FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR’S EXAMINATION
6. On May 11, 2017, the Judgment Creditor filed an Ex Parte Motion for Order

Allowing Examination of Judgment Debtor. The Order allowing Examination of Debtor was
personally served upon Defendant on June 15, 2017 by Gerald R. Fitsimmons, a licensed process
server (License No. R-003971) employed by Clark County Process Service LLC (State License
No 2031C). On June 14, 2017, Defendant, Navneet N. Sharda was served with a Notice of Entry

Page 2 of 5
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of Order for the examination of Debtor. Defendant Sharda failed to attended the Court Ordered
Judgment Debtor’s Examination scheduled for June 27, 2017. An Order to Show Cause was
issued for July 20, 2017.

7. On July 20, 2017, the Debtor personally appeared together with his counsel at the
hearing on the pending motions. The Court ordered Defendant Sharda to appear at the Judgment

Debtor’s Examination.

JUDGMENT DEBTOR EXAMINATION OF DEFENDANT SHARDA
8. On July 29, 2017, Defendant Sharda and his attomey, Brian Nadaffi, Esq.

appeared for the Judgment Debtor Examination at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Mazur & Brooks,
A PLC. - During Defendant Sharda’s testimony, he admitted to several acts that would subject
him to civil liability and outlined the locations of various assets that were secreted in foreign
countries and in a convuluted and complex structure made up of domestic corporations, non-
profit companies, foreign corporations and other entities based upon planning from his attorneys
and accountants. Each of which would place his assets outside the reach of his creditors and the
courts. During his testimony, he admitted that:

a. He owned several foreign entities that were domiciled in the Country of
Nevis.

b. That he had business entities that he failed to file annual U.S. Corporate Tax
Returns as required by law.

c. That he controls funds held in various investment accounts at ##HHHHERH#HHHH
in excess of $500,000 that would be sufficient to cover payment of the
Judgment.

d. Sharda, as the Court appointed Administrator of his father’s probate estate,
admitted that he failed to include all of the assets as he was required to do
pursuant to his duties.

e. That Sharda received assets from his father, without receiving consideration,
prior to his father filing for U.S. Bankruptcy protection..

f.  That Sharda is the Chairman and President of Cancer Care Foundation, Inc.,
a non-profit corporation. In that position, he diverted funds of the non-profit
for his own personal benefit by making loans in the amount of $300,000 in
principal to Shafik Hirji and Boulevard Fumiture, Inc. in 2016.
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g. That Defendant Sharda did not suffer any economic damages in pending
litigation involving his loss of hospital privileges at Sunrise Hospital,
basically evicerating any claims that he had filed against Sunrise Hospital.

9. In light of the admissions made during the examination, the parties went off the
record at 1:13 p.m. for a break. During the break we immediately began to discuss settlement
and repayment of the Judgment in full. During the settlement discussions, Defendant Sharda was
represented by counsel the entire time.

10.  Atno time did Steven Barket threaten Shafda, harass Defendant Sharda or apply
any pressure whatsoever to Defendant Sharda. Sharda never stated that he was ever threatened
or under duress. Sharda’s counsel, Brial Nadaffi, Esq. never mentioned that Sharda was ever
threatened or under any type of duress or pressure. The parties were able to reach a mutally
agreeable agreement. Counsel for Defendant Sharada and myself jointly prepared the
Confidential Settlement Agreement which was signed by the parties in the presence of Brian
Nadaffi, Esq. and myself. Neither Sharda or his attorney vocalized any concerns during the
discussions leading up to the signing of the Settlement Agreement, during the signing nor after
the signing of the Confidential Settlement Agreement.

11.  After the debtor’s examination, Defendant appeared in court with his counsel on
many occasions. Not once did he claim that he had suffered any duress or threats as he has
alleged in his Opposition.

‘ 12. On October 31, 2017, Defendant filed a Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment
(the “Motion”). He did not raise any claims of duress or threats. Defendant Sharda filed an
Affidavit in Support on which was signed on September 5, 2017. In his Affidavit, Defendant
Sharda did not once mentions any harassment, duress or threats.

13. On November 21, 2017, a hearing was held on the Motion in front of the Hon.
Timothy Williams. No claims were made of duress or threats at the hearing. Defendant’s
counsel failed to serve Mazur & Brooks with the Motion. As such the hearing was continued
until January 9, 2018.

14, OnDecember 15, 2017, Judgment Creditor filed its Opposition to the Motion.

15. On December 29, 2017, Defendant filed a Reply. In the Reply, Defendant Sharda
submitted a second Affidavit in Support of the Motion. In the Affidavit, éharda admits to
attending his debtor’s examination. Defendant states that “during my Debtor’s Examination, that

took place on July 29, 2017, I made (sic) aware of the possibility that [ may not have actually

Page 4 of 5
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received the underlying Summons and Complaint.” (Sharda Affidavit, Page 2, Paragraph 9). No
other statements or declarations regarding duress, threats, settlement or harassment were made.

16.  On January 9, 2018, the continued hearing was held and no claims were made of
duress or threats. The hearing was continued until January 16, 2018.

17. On January 16, 2018, the hearing was held and both Defendant Sharda and his
attorney, Brian Nadaffi, Esq. were present. Neither raised any claims or harassment, duress or
any threats whatsoever. At this hearing, the Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside the Default
Judgment was denied.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing

1s true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Executed on December 11,2018 in Las Vegas, Nevada.
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BRANDON B, McDONALD, £5Q.

Fhysical Af.!(ires-r-‘ pailing Addres

2451 W, Horizon Ridge Parkway, Suile 120 =m Village Dmr §
h mer’;on Mevadu 88052 e
ephone: {702) 385-7413

Emait: Brandon @ rmodonald

s
s
i
[
[9¢1
el
2
[
o
(o]

Vie E-neil
Bryan Naddafi

Re:  Barket v, Hujpi
Case No.: A-17-75874-C

7~

Mr. Maddafl;

g

e

Please accept this correspondence as » demand dml yon stipulate (o joint dismis aZ ot al

claims broughi by our respective cliznts against each other. Afier spesl ;iz g to my client, T lzamed
that a seftlement agreement was executed between the two of them and that you were present for
the settlemens, along with my ﬂhcm other attorney, Mike Marzur. | have attached 2 copy of the

agresment (o refresh your recollectio

We have asked you previously why you continue 10 move ahead with this case in spite of
our understa é 1g that there is a settlement. The fact that you costinue to proceed wi)’:‘h your
client’s caﬂe v though you knew of the settlernent is a significant misrepresentatiosn: and it will

e raised with the Ce&rz if we are required to file a Motion o Dismiss,

k3

with your client and provide us with a response by Friday,
[e:r] [

~- £ o

to Disouss and seek sanctions. We Iock

3

‘.ZOZ *? Oﬂ}ﬁrwisa we wiﬁ proceed with the Motio
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